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PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE 
What happens when one of the people who has 
taken an oath to protect the public finds themself 
in the position of the public? As the president of 
the Physical Therapy Board of California (PTBC), 
I am now a patient and receiving services from 
a licensed practitioner. As my mother used to 
say, “Things look different when the rabbit’s got 
the gun, huh?” She was right about that saying. 
However, the outcome is quite different in my 
situation. My physical therapist is amazing. 

She and all the other practitioners in the physical therapy office are 
professionals who take their roles seriously and compassionately. 
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From the front desk to the exercise space, the team 
is exemplary and just what PTBC and the public 
expect from physical therapists and physical therapist 
assistants licensed in our state. 

As a Board member, one of my roles is to protect 
the public from the incompetent, unprofessional, and 
criminal practice of physical therapy. This means that 
while my physical therapist may have the kindest 
disposition, she must have professional training and 
education in addition to her demeanor to meet the 
standards required in the practice. Furthermore, she 
must complete 30 hours of continuing competency 
courses every two years. Licensure is a big deal. The 
safety of each patient is an even bigger deal. My 
duty and responsibility include evaluating when a 
practitioner’s professional ability to practice needs to be 
addressed for modification, suspension, or revocation 

of license to practice. Therefore, the hours and days 
that I spend giving my attention to reviewing patient 
complaints and other issues are critical to the role that I 
took an oath to uphold.   

The right to practice physical therapy is a privilege 
granted by the state of California. More so, every patient 
has the right to be protected from any unprofessional, 
improper, incompetent, unlawful, fraudulent, or 
deceptive practice of physical therapy. It is the law. So 
now that I must remove my president’s hat and wear a 
patient’s hat, it gives me relief and confidence knowing 
that the hands of the person who is helping me correct 
my posture and working on my injured arm, belong to 
someone competent, educated, licensed, and qualified 
to practice physical therapy. Yes, mom things do look 
different when the rabbit’s got the gun, and boy, am I 
glad about it this time! 

Tonia McMillian,   
Board President 

Licensees are required to provide PTBC with an email 
address if the licensee has one. Email is an efficient 
conduit for sharing information between PTBC and 
its applicants and licensees. PTBC will be able to 
communicate regarding the status of applications, 
renewals, and other service requests; provide law and 
regulation updates; and disseminate important PTBC 
news directly to each applicant and licensee—from 
PTBC to your door (or email inbox). It doesn’t get much 
easier! PTBC hopes this accelerated delivery and 
exchange of information will decrease processing 

times in all aspects of PTBC 
programs and facilitate 

licensees keeping apprised of laws and regulations 
and PTBC activities. Moreover, with the transition to 
the BreEZe system, email will be the standard method 
of communication. You can submit/update your email 
address using BreEZe or submit your address change 
with BreEZe. You may also submit your email address 
in writing to PTBC—please include your name and 
license number. 

DO WE HAVE YOUR EMAIL ADDRESS? 

WATCH FOR US 

Board meetings are held throughout California to give the 
public and licensees the opportunity to attend. Information 
regarding dates, locations, and agendas for Board meetings 
are posted on the PTBC website (www.ptbc.ca.gov) at least 
10 days prior to the meeting dates. 

(President’s Message, continued from page 1) 

http://www.ptbc.ca.gov


   P R O G R E S S  N O T E S  F A L L / W I N T E R  2 0 2 4  3 

BOARD MEMBERS EXECUTIVE STAFF 
President 
Tonia McMillian 

Vice President 
Dayle C. Armstrong, Ph.D., P.T., M.S., DPT 

Karen Brandon, P.T., DSc 
Katarina Eleby, M.A. 
Sam Qiu 
Alicia Rabena-Amen, P.T., DPT 

From left: Executive Officer Jason Kaiser; Board Member Alicia Rabena-Amen, P.T.; Board Member Katarina Eleby, Board Member Tonia 
McMillan, Karen Brandon, P.T., DDSc, Legal Counsel Michael Kanotz, Board Member Sam Qiu, Assistant Executive Officer Sarah Conley. 

PTBC convenes in public meetings to conduct business, 
make regulatory and enforcement decisions, and to 
address other issues within PTBC’s jurisdiction.   

Physical therapists (PTs) and physical therapist 
assistants (PTAs) licensed by PTBC may earn continuing 
competency hours for attending Board meetings in 

person. This encourages licensees to learn more about 
the issues and operations of PTBC. 

Can’t attend a meeting? While you won’t receive 
continuing competency credit, you can still view the 
meeting actions via webcast.  Become a Facebook 
friend of PTBC and you’ll receive notification and a link 
to gain access on the meeting day. 

STAY CONNECTED 

Follow @PTBC on Facebook, Instagram, TikTok, and X. 

STAY CONNECTED! 

Executive Officer 
Jason Kaiser 

Assistant Executive Officer 
Sarah Conley 

Manager 
Liz Constancio, Administrative Services Unit 

Manager 
Brooke Arneson, Legislation and Regulation Services 

Manager 
Carole Phelps, Consumer Protection Services Unit 

Manager 
Valerie Kearney, Application, License Maintenance and 
Continuing Competency Services Unit 

www.linkedin.com/company/ 
physical-therapy-board-of-california 

www.PTBC.ca.gov 

Or visit our website and LinkedIn page. 

TikTok 

https://www.facebook.com/PTBCnews
https://www.instagram.com/ptbcnews
http://twitter.com/PTBCnews
http://www.linkedin.com/company/physical-therapy-board-of-california
http://www.linkedin.com/company/physical-therapy-board-of-california
http://www.ptbc.ca.gov


4 P H Y S I C A L  T H E R A P Y  B O A R D  O F  C A L I F O R N I A  

Who is the Physical Therapy Board of California? 

PTBC is a government agency within the Department 
of Consumer Affairs (DCA). PTBC licenses and 
disciplines physical therapists and physical therapist 
assistants. PTBC provides three principal types of 
consumer services: 

• Verifies education and background prior to licensure. 

• Provides information about the practice of physical 
therapy by physical therapists and physical therapist 
assistants. 

• Investigates complaints against physical therapists 
and physical therapist assistants. 

Board Meetings 

The state mandates PTBC to hold three Board 
meetings a year. Typically, PTBC conducts four 
meetings a year in the areas of Northern and Southern 
California. Board meetings are usually two days long 
and PTBC strongly encourages the public to attend. 

Benefits of Hosting a Board Meeting 

• Consumers in the area can be educated on the 
practice of physical therapy. 

• Licensees in the area can attend and receive 
continuing competency credit while having their 
voice heard on topics being discussed. 

• Students and applicants can attend in between 
classes and learn how PTBC operates and how 
decisions are made that affect the profession. 

• Name recognition for the hosting location. 

Mission 
To advance and protect the 
interests of the people of 
California by the effective 
administration of the Physical 
Therapy Practice Act. 

Vision 
The Board is the standard 
of excellence in consumer 
protection. 

For more information on  
hosting a Board Meeting  
Contact: April Beauchamps,  
                Communication and Education Liaison 
Email: april.beauchamps@dca.ca.gov 
Phone: (916) 561-8202 
For more information on Board meetings, visit:  
www.ptbc.ca.gov/about_us/meetings/index.shtml 

DO YOU WANT TO HOST A BOARD MEETING? 

mailto:april.beauchamps%40dca.ca.gov?subject=
http://www.ptbc.ca.gov/about_us/meetings/index.shtml


BOARD MILESTONES 

PTBC would like to thank and recognize staff members for their hard work and dedication to PTBC, 
consumers, licensees, students, and applicants of California. You all go above and beyond for the people of 
California, and we are so grateful to have you as part of the PTBC family. 

Jason Kaiser, Executive Officer 15 years with PTBC 

Brooke Arneson, Legislation and Regulation Manager 10 years with PTBC 

Julie Thao, Personnel Liaison 5 years with PTBC 
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Information regarding dates, locations, and agendas for Board meetings are posted on the PTBC website 
(www.ptbc.ca.gov) at least 10 days prior to the meeting dates. 

UPCOMING 2025 BOARD MEETINGS 

March 18–19 
University of the Pacific 

Stockton 

June 25–27 
California Department  
of Consumer Affairs 

2005 Evergreen St.,  
Hearing Room 

Sacramento 

September 22–24 
Loma Linda University 

Loma Linda 

December 11–12 
California Department  
of Consumer Affairs 

2005 Evergreen St.,  
Hearing Room 

Sacramento 

https://www.ptbc.ca.gov/
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DR. DAYLE ARMSTRONG: 

Q: What advice would you give high school 
students thinking about entering the profession? 
Volunteer at a hospital or physical therapy clinic to 
learn and understand what the profession is about. 
Attend career day presentations at your school. 

Q: What advice would you give physical therapy 
students? 
Be open minded about all practice areas in 
the profession. Take advantage of learning 
opportunities in the classroom, the clinic, and 
internships. 

Q: What advice would you give new grads about 
the exams? 
Make a study calendar and be disciplined to stick 
with it! Study independently and in study groups. 
Do not dismiss any areas as not important to the 
Board. 

Q: What is the one piece of advice you wish you 
would have gotten while going through the 
process of getting licensed? 
Know that PTBC is available as a resource. Attend 
a presentation where the staff educates you on 
the complete application process and all the steps 
you will need to know and complete. 

Q: What advice would you give to a licensee who 
has had a complaint brought against them? 
Breathe deeply! Provide information requested 
and be complete and thorough. Laws and 
regulations uphold the Board’s mandate to 
process complaints efficiently. PTBC aims to 
protect consumers and to fairly review any 
complaint of the services and practices of a 
physical therapist. 

Q: What inspired you to become a physical 
therapist? 
I was a volunteer at my community hospital at age 
12. I was assigned to help in the physical therapy 
department one day and I knew from that moment 
I wanted to be a physical therapist. I graduated 
high school early, by two years to begin my 
physical therapy education journey. Physical 
therapy is an amazing profession with endless 
opportunities to help individuals and make a 
positive impact on people’s lives. 

Q: What would you be doing now if you were not a 
physical therapist? 
I would be a weather forecaster/meteorologist. I 
love studying and learning about weather patterns 
around the world. 

DR. ALICIA RABENA-AMEN: 

Q: What advice would you give high school 
students thinking about entering the profession? 
Volunteer at local clinics and hospitals to learn and 
observe physical therapists in practice. 

Q: What advice would you give physical therapy 
students? 
Don’t just learn psychomotor skills. Practice with 
your classmates as if they were your patients so 
that you can connect more easily with them using 
laymen’s terms and empathy. 

Q: What is one thing you wish you could go back to 
physical therapy school and do over again? 
I wish I had paid more attention to developing my 
professional persona. 

Q: What advice would you give to new grads about 
the exams? 
Get a study buddy and teach each other the 
material you are studying. If you really want to 
learn something, teach it. 

Q: What is the one piece of advice you wish you 
would have gotten while going through the 
process of getting licensed? 
Be patient—it takes a while to receive notification 
that you are licensed. 

Q: What advice would you give to a licensee who 
has had a complaint brought against them? 
Be transparent, reflective, remorseful, and 
cooperative with the Board; it might reflect 
favorably on you. 

Q: What inspired you to become a physical 
therapist? 
I wanted to be a nurse, then went through physical 
therapy and found it was a closer fit to the health 
care path I wanted to pursue. 

Q: What would you be doing now if you were not a 
physical therapist? 
If I wasn’t a physical therapist, I would probably 
work in a clinical laboratory as a clinical 
laboratory scientist. 

PROFESSIONAL BOARD MEMBER ADVICE 

(continued on page 7) 
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DR. KAREN BRANDON: 

Q: What advice would you give high school 
students thinking about entering the profession? 
Physical therapy is a wonderful profession that has 
many advantages. It is important that you get to 
see the different roles in health care and observe 
how they serve the patients and the community. 
Shadow more than one profession so you can see 
which ones you can see yourself doing as well has 
different settings.    

Q: What advice would you give physical therapy 
students? 
Become a part of research whenever you can. 
Participate in professional conferences. Learn 
how to present in front of people because even 
the smallest talk for a high school, a church, or 
another group of students helps you get better 
as a communicator and supports more people 
understanding the benefits of physical therapy. 
Get involved with volunteer clinic opportunities 
here and abroad.  

Q: What is one thing you wish you could go back to 
physical therapy school and do over again? 
Spend more time with very interesting faculty.   

Q: What advice would you give to new grads about 
the exams? 
Your classes have taught you the standards, and 
the clinicals taught you the application. If you have 
been keeping up with your understanding of the 
material and experiences you have been exposed 
to, then you are ready to do well on the exam. 
Study guides are wonderful to give you reminders 
of content areas you may have had less exposure 
to. When you are wondering about a concept ASK 
SEVERAL PEOPLE, and after you ask, look up the 
support for their answers in your references, make 
sure they are current evidence. After deciding the 
answer you like, explain it to someone else.  

Q: What is the one piece of advice you wish you 
would have gotten while going through the 
process of getting licensed?   
When I was licensed, each step took longer. Now 
so much is automated. I think overall I would have 
appreciated some form of parameters for how 
long each step takes and maybe an outline of 
all the applicant deadlines. Luckily, we have that 

on our website now! So, I think I would say best 
advice is “Be complete the first time, get your stuff 
in early and be patient—this time is a short piece 
of your career!” 

Q: What advice would you give to a licensee who 
has had a complaint brought against them? 
I would say, first get clarification what exactly the 
complaint was; it doesn’t mean everything you 
have ever done is wrong. It is usually specific to 
something that was expected and may or may 
not require disciplinary investigation. Second, 
I would say, be honest and open to answering 
questions and providing information. Even if there 
is something you did that was non-compliant, the 
goal of professional regulations is to reduce things 
that harm the public, it isn’t punitive or personal 
when doing that. The Board recognizes people 
make errors and also knows that professionals 
can make mistakes, learn and grow because 
we know that each licensee is part of the same 
community, and we want a thriving health care 
system where each provider takes their role 
seriously and is happy to do their job. 

Q: What inspired you to become a physical 
therapist? 
In my early elementary years, I was interested 
in medicine, but didn’t want what I thought came 
with the physician lifestyle. I went to undergrad for 
research-based psychology and learned I enjoyed 
problem solving. In my second year of college I 
shadowed a PT and found that I could work with 
individuals and restore their health mentally and 
physically and the focus was not pharmacological 
or surgical but was based on my ability to optimize 
their systems naturally and I would have to solve 
problems and know the body functions so well I 
could find any barrier, missing link, to improve the 
person’s condition. I would even have to figure out 
the steps to get there and fill in missing parts with 
adaptations. I really aspired to have that ability 
and impact. The rewards of being a critical part of 
someone’s journey and changing lives is a huge 
bonus.   

Q: What would you be doing now if you were not a 
physical therapist? 
Maybe I would be a journalist, a high school 
teacher, or a psychologist. 

(Professional Board Member Advice, continued from page 6) 
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CHANGES TO THE CAL LAW EXAM 

PTBC is thrilled to announce that the California Law 
Exam has transitioned to the CAL-JAM (Jurisprudence 
Assessment Module)! This change, effective as 
 of July 1, brings benefits to both licensees and 
applicants. 

The CAL-JAM is an online, on-demand jurisprudence 
tool that not only ensures applicants and licensees 
understand the laws and regulations governing the 
practice of physical therapy in California, but also 
serves as a learning tool. It is designed to be more 
accessible and user-friendly, allowing applicants 
and licensees to take the exam online at their 
convenience. 

Check out all the details and fantastic benefits that the 
CAL-JAM provides below! 

CAL-JAM Facts: 

• The CAL-JAM has 50 questions, and the duration 
of the exam is 90 minutes. 

• The price to take the CAL-JAM is $50. 

• You can register whenever you are ready to take 
the CAL-JAM. 

• The CAL-JAM must be completed within 96 hours 
of purchase. 

• Takers will need their Federation of State Boards 
of Physical Therapy (FSBPT) ID to register for the 
CAL-JAM. 

• Takers are required to answer 80% of the 
questions correctly to pass the CAL-JAM. There is 
no limit on the number of attempts. 

Benefits of the CAL-JAM include: 

• Licensees can take the CAL-JAM from anywhere 
online to meet the two hours in ethics, laws and 
regulations requirement (CCR 1399.93) without 
having to go through the process to register at a 
prometric site and paying that extra fee. 

• The total cost to take the CAL-JAM ($50) is about 
half the price of the previous Cal Law Exam ($95). 

• Ensures licensees and applicants taking the exam 
understand the laws and regulations governing 
the practice of physical therapy and serves as a 
learning tool as well as an exam. 

• No more having to take the exam at a prometric 
center for applicants. Instead, the applicant logs 
into their FSBPT customer account and registers 
for immediate access to take the CAL-JAM 
remotely. 

• Feedback is immediately provided during the 
exam. 

• If someone answers a question incorrectly, 
they are given a list of the laws and regulations 
supporting the question and have another 
opportunity to answer the question one more time. 

• The purpose is to ensure that the applicant or 
licensee learns about the laws and regulations, 
and not just knows enough to achieve a passing 
score. 
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BEATRIZ REYNOSO 

Beatriz Reynoso is a long-time member of the PTBC 
family and has been an amazing talent to work with. 
She takes her job seriously, and her attention to detail 
is second to none. But she is also approachable, 
friendly, and does not hesitate to stop what she’s 
doing to help someone out. Earlier this year, Beatriz 
received the Silver Level Superior Accomplishment 
Award for her many outstanding contributions, which 
have been instrumental in fulfilling PTBC’s mandate of 
consumer protection. 

Q: How long have you been with PTBC? 

Almost 18 years. 

Q: Where did you work before coming to PTBC? 

PTBC was my very first job. I started a few months 
after my high school graduation. 

Q: Have you always worked in the Enforcement 
Unit? 

No, when I first started with PTBC I worked in 
the Applications Unit assisting the analysts with 
clerical work for almost three years. 

Q: If you were not an enforcement analyst for PTBC, 
what would you be doing? 

Most likely I would have pursued a career as a 
paralegal. 

Q: Walk me through your day at work. 

On a routine day, I begin my workday with 
responding to emails and listening to voicemails. 
I then go through my case load and work on 
the higher priority matters that need immediate 
attention. Once all those matters have been taken 
care of, I move onto lower priority assignments, 
such as follow up requests. I also answer phone 
calls and emails throughout my day. I finish the 
day with a brief review of my case load and 
prepare a list of matters that should be taken care 
of the following workday. 

STAFF SPOTLIGHT: ENFORCEMENT EDITION 

Q: What do you find the most rewarding about what 
you do? 

What is most rewarding to me is the assistance 
that I get to provide to both consumers and 
licensees, as well as their appreciation in 
receiving that assistance. Our priority is consumer 
protection; however, in doing that, I have had the 
opportunity of assisting licensees as well.  

Q: What is the most difficult part of your job? 

I would say it is when I complete a thorough 
investigation of a complaint and the consumer is 
left unsatisfied with the final decision or the action 
taken by PTBC. 

Q: What advice would you give to a consumer when 
filing a complaint? 

When submitting a complaint, please provide 
as much detail as possible. Even if you feel the 
information is pointless or wouldn’t matter, please 
add it in. We appreciate all the details and extra 
information. Also, feel free to give us a call when 
you are filling out the complaint and have any 
questions or concerns. We are happy to assist 
you in the process and want to make it as easy as 
possible for you. 

Q: What advice would you give to a licensee who 
has had a complaint filed against them? 

Do not be alarmed when you are made aware 
a complaint has been filed against you. Please 
understand when a staff member from our unit 
reaches out to you, we are simply attempting 
to gather all the necessary information and 
documentation to understand what truly 
occurred. Please provide timely responses to 
any information that is being requested to avoid 
delaying our processing of your case. Lastly, it is 
very important to be cooperative with PTBC, as 
well as open and honest in your responses during 
our investigations. Always feel free to contact your 
assigned analyst to assist you with any questions 
or concerns you have during the investigation of 
your case. 

FOR THIS EDITION OF THE PROGRESS NOTES, PTBC SPOTLIGHTS TWO OF  
ITS ENFORCEMENT ANALYSTS, BEATRIZ REYNOSO AND DAVID LAXTON. 

(continued on page 10) 
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Q: What does consumer protection mean to you? 

To me it means assisting any member of the 
public, whether it be a patient or another health 
care professional, in preventing any type of future 
harm, or future violation of the Physical Therapy 
Practice Act, by completing a thorough and 
detailed investigation of all complaints. 

DAVID LAXTON 

David Laxton is also a long-time member of the 
PTBC family who has shared his many skills and 
strengths with us over the years. David is known for 
his laid-back friendly demeanor with co-workers, and 
he is always first to come to anyone’s aide. David 
also wrote an informative article about the effects a 
conviction can have on a physical therapy license, 
and it was featured in a recent PTBC newsletter. 
David is a positive influence on both co-workers and 
consumers, as he handles the difficulties of the job 
with grace, careful efficiency, and understanding. 

Q: How long have you been with PTBC? 

I started in April of 2006 as a student assistant, so 
over 18 years now! 

Q: Where did you work before coming to PTBC? 

I was relatively fresh out of high school having 
graduated less than a year before. At the time I 
was working as an assistant manager and barista 
at It’s a Grind Coffee House while I was sending 
out applications to several DCA boards and 
bureaus. 

Q: Have you always worked in the Enforcement 
Unit? 

No, my student assistant position was at the mail 
desk. After that I did work for our licensing unit 
and our cashiering desk before moving into the 
Board’s Enforcement program. 

Q: If you were not an enforcement analyst for 
PTBC, what would you be doing? 

I think I would have set my sights on a position 
with the Office of Information Services. I was 
happy to play the part of unofficial IT personnel 
for PTBC in the past and I’m sure I would have 
been interested in pursuing that field of work had I 
not made the transition to the Enforcement Unit. 

Q: Walk me through your day at work. 

A typical day at work for me involves responding 
to emails and voicemails that I may have 
received the day prior. After that, I will revisit 
complaint cases that I have flagged for some 
follow up review or action. The rest of the day 
involves working on the desk investigations for 
my assigned case load, forwarding cases to the 
Division of Investigation, preparing completed 
cases for action or closure, and other tasks that 
require my attention that are non-case-related. 
There is always plenty to do! 

Q: What do you find the most rewarding about what 
you do? 

The most rewarding aspect of my work is knowing 
the service I provide to consumers has a direct 
impact on the level of service they receive from 
their health care providers. Physical therapy can 
be a difficult and painful process, and knowing 
that we are helping to improve that experience for 
people who are already in a vulnerable state is 
very rewarding. 

Q: What is the most difficult part of your job? 

Hearing some of the stories that consumers will 
tell when I am speaking to them on the phone. 
Unfortunately, misconduct by our licensees 
happens, and it is not uncommon for patients 
to be physically or psychologically affected by 
their experiences. When engaging in a difficult 
conversation with a consumer, I try to be patient, 
helpful, and reassuring so that they feel safe in 
sharing their experiences with me.  

Q: What advice would you give to a consumer when 
filing a complaint? 

The biggest piece of advice I would give 
consumers is to send in any information or 
documentation that you feel would help the Board 
investigate your complaint. Even if you are not 
sure it will be relevant, it may be of assistance to 
PTBC. We review everything that is provided with 
a consumer complaint, so don’t hesitate to send 
in anything that may be related, no matter how 
inconsequential it may seem to you. 

(Staff Spotlight: Enforcement Edition, continued from page 9) 

(continued on page 12) 
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(Staff Spotlight: Enforcement Edition, continued from page 11) 

Q: What advice would you give to a licensee who 
has had a complaint filed against them? 

My advice to our licensees would be to familiarize 
yourself with the complaint process by visiting 
our website at www.ptbc.ca.gov and to respond 
promptly to any requests the Board makes. 
Investigating complaints can be a lengthy process, 
and we understand that having that investigative 
cloud hanging over you can leave you feeling 
anxious and upset, so knowing what the process 
entails and understanding that you can contact the 
Board for updates on any cases can help navigate 
the process.  

Q: What does consumer protection mean to you? 

Informing consumers of their rights and keeping 
them safe while they are seeking access to care 
that will hopefully improve their quality of life. 
This benefits them and our licensing population 
by encouraging those in the physical therapy 
profession to provide the best care possible. 

Both Reynoso and Laxton have been with PTBC 
for almost 20 years and we thank them for 
all of their service and all their hard work and 
dedication to protecting the consumers  
of California. 

Stay tuned for the next edition of Progress 
Notes where we will be spotlighting two of 
PTBC’s licensing analysts. 

http://www.ptbc.ca.gov
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BEWARE OF SCAMMERS 

(continued on page 13) 

If you’re contacted by someone about your license 
and want to know whether it’s a scam or if there is 
an official investigation, please call our office at (916) 
561-8215 between 8 a.m. and 5 p.m., Monday through 
Friday. 

PTBC is warning licensees and the public of a 
widespread fraud scheme in which scammers 
impersonate PTBC employees in an attempt to extort 
money or steal personal identifiable information. 

Scammers are using PTBC’s letterhead and appearing 
to call from PTBC’s office. They claim to be contacting 
people regarding an investigation, but their intent is 
to steal your money. While these scammers may be 
skilled at appearing to contact you from PTBC, you 
can tell that their claims are false because they do not 
align with PTBC’s investigation process. 

We can’t say it enough—PTBC will never ask for 
money over the phone. If you are subject to an 
investigation, you will be notified by an official 
letter before any action is taken. That means you 
will never suddenly be informed your license has 
been suspended without first being informed an 
investigation has been opened. PTBC will never ask 
you to pay a fine until an investigation has been 
completed. Additionally, PTBC will not ask you for 
sensitive personal information over the phone. Do 
not provide anyone your birth date, social security 
number, or credit or debit card numbers. 

Please be aware that these scams often have multiple 
parts: 

• You receive a call, letter, or email notifying you 
that your license is suspended, and demand you 
must pay a fine or fees to reinstate your license. 
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• These messages may come from an imposter 
claiming to be a PTBC employee or other U.S. 
government agency official. If by phone, it may 
appear to be coming from PTBC’s main line, 
(916) 561-8200, or if by mail, a letter with PTBC’s 
letterhead.  

• They may continue to suggest reasons for you to 
pay more fees or fines. It is all part of the scam. 

Scammers may contact you by phone, mail, email, 
text message/SMS, social media, messaging apps, 
or through other online channels. Scams can occur 
in person, at home, or at a business. Here are some 
common signs that you’re being scammed: 

• You are asked to pay upfront fines or fees. 

• You are being pressured to act now and, in this 
most recent scam involving PTBC, the scammers 
will threaten that PTBC will open an investigation 
if you do not send your payment. Scammers don’t 
want you to take the time to do research or to 
think too carefully before parting with your money. 

• The emails sent may even appear to be from 
real government email addresses, but if you look 
further, the email used is not a “.gov” email. 

If you suspect you are being scammed, report it! 

If the caller states they are from the DEA, report the 
scam using the DEA’s Extortion Scam online reporting 
form: www.dea.gov/stories/2019/06/11/alert-
extortion-scam-targeting-dea-registrants. 

If the caller states they are from the FBI, report the 
scam using the FBI’s Internet Crime Complaint Center 
reporting form: www.ic3.gov/default.aspx. 

If the phone number of the caller appears to be 
a PTBC phone number, report the scam using the 
Federal Communications Commission’s consumer 
complaint form: https://consumercomplaints.fcc.gov/ 
hc/en-us/articles/115002234203-Unwanted-Calls-
Phone-

The Federal Trade Commission provides recovery 
steps and takes reports at www.reportfraud.ftc.gov. 
The Commission shares reports with more than 3,000 
law enforcement agencies. 

For any victims who have given personally identifiable 
information like a social security number to the caller 
can learn how to protect against identity theft at  
www.identitytheft.gov. 

Share these tips with your friends, family, and 
community. Learn more about protecting yourself 
and others from fraud and scams. 

(Beware of Scammers, continued from page 12) 

http://www.dea.gov/stories/2019/06/11/alert-extortion-scam-targeting-dea-registrants
http://www.dea.gov/stories/2019/06/11/alert-extortion-scam-targeting-dea-registrants
http://www.ic3.gov/default.aspx
https://consumercomplaints.fcc.gov/hc/en-us/articles/115002234203-Unwanted-Calls-Phone-
https://consumercomplaints.fcc.gov/hc/en-us/articles/115002234203-Unwanted-Calls-Phone-
https://consumercomplaints.fcc.gov/hc/en-us/articles/115002234203-Unwanted-Calls-Phone-
https://reportfraud.ftc.gov/#/?orgcode=UDEA
http://www.identitytheft.gov/
https://www.consumerfinance.gov/consumer-tools/fraud/
https://www.consumerfinance.gov/consumer-tools/fraud/
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PROGRAM SPOTLIGHT: SAN DIEGO MESA COLLEGE 

San Diego Mesa College was initially accredited by 
the Commission on Accreditation in Physical Therapy 
Education (CAPTE) in 1971. For the years 2022 and 
2023, San Diego Mesa College, on average, had a 
first-time licensure pass rate of 84.1% and a graduation 
rate of 85.21%. For the years of 2021 and 2022 San 
Diego Mesa had an average employment rate of 98%. 

PTBC is invited every year to San Diego Mesa 
College to provide a two-hour workshop that goes 
over a step-by-step presentation on how to apply 
for licensure, PTALA, and continuing competency 
requirements. Staff also explains the differences 
between PTBC’s mandate of consumer protection and 
other organizations, such as the California Physical 
Therapy Association (CPTA), that play a role in the 
profession of physical therapy. 

During and after each presentation, there is a question 
and answer session where students can ask PTBC 
staff anything they want to know about their road to 
licensure or the laws and regulations surrounding the 
profession. This gives the students an opportunity to 
gain a better understanding of the Physical Therapy 
Practice Act and more information on what is needed 
to apply for licensure as well as what happens after 
they are licensed. 

PTBC thanks San Diego Mesa College for continuing 
to invite staff back to provide this workshop. We 
look forward to these presentations every year and 
meeting each new cohort. 
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LESS IS MORE 

Current license status and enforcement action 
information is available at the DCA License Search 
tool, an online license verification system. 
Consumers, employers, or any interested party can 
access license information online 24 hours a day, 7 
days a week. You can access the DCA License Search 
system on the home page of the PTBC website at 
www.ptbc.ca.gov. Look for the icon that says “Verify  
a License.” 

Subscribe to this newsletter at www.ptbc.ca.gov 
by clicking on “Join Our E-mail List” on the home 
page under “Quick Hits,” or go to www.dca.ca.gov/ 
webapps/ptbc/interested_parties.php and submit 
your e-mail address. You can also friend PTBC on 
Facebook and follow us on X. 

Less paper, less time, 
less room for error; more 
efficient, better service, 
greater access! 

LICENSE VERIFICATION HAS GONE DIGITAL 

PTBC aims to make license verification effective 
and efficient for consumers and licensees. PTBC no 
longer issues pocket licenses upon initial licensure or 
renewal. Pocket licenses may not reflect a licensee’s 
current status as it may change within the two-year 
license period, and they do not display enforcement 
action taken against a license, if any. 

https://search.dca.ca.gov/
https://search.dca.ca.gov/
https://www.ptbc.ca.gov/
https://www.ptbc.ca.gov/
https://www.facebook.com/PTBCnews/
http://twitter.com/PTBCnews
https://www.dca.ca.gov
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ACCREDITED 
PHYSICAL THERAPY 
SCHOOLS WITH 
DEGREE PROGRAMS 

Physical Therapy Programs/Schools

1 

34 

5 

2 

9 

15 

7 

6 11 

8 

10 

12 

17 

13 

18 

# Visited SCHOOL NAME

                      NORTHERN CA PROGRAMS 

1 ★★ California State University, Sacramento

                      CENTRAL PROGRAMS 

2 ★★ California State University, Fresno 

3 ★★ University of the Pacific

                       BAY AREA PROGRAMS 

4 ★★ Samuel Merritt University 

5 ★★ University of California, San Francisco— 
San Francisco State University 

                        SOUTHERN CA PROGRAMS 

6 ★★ Azusa Pacific University 

7 ★★ California State University, Long Beach 

8 ★★ California State University, Northridge 

9 ★★ Chapman University 

10 ★★ Loma Linda University 

11 ★★ Mount Saint Mary's University 

12 ★★ San Diego State University 

13 ★★ University of Southern California 

14 ★★ University of Southern California (Expansion)  

15 ★★ University of St. Augustine for Health Sciences— 
California 

16 ★★ University of St. Augustine for Health Sciences— 
California (Expansion)   

17 ★★ Western University of Health Sciences 

18 ★★ West Coast University 

16 

14 

PDE_23-380 

HAS PTBC BEEN TO YOUR SCHOOL? 

(continued on page 17) 

PTBC met its goal from its 2018-
2022 Strategic Plan to visit 
all physical therapy 
and physical therapy 
assistant programs 
in California. At the 
time, there were 32 
programs across the 
state. Today there are 18 
physical therapy and 27 
physical therapy assistant 
programs in California 
with new physical therapy 
assistant programs coming 
up, reflecting the growth of 
the physical therapy profession. 
PTBC continues its outreach 
to the previous and newly 
accredited programs. The maps 
below show all current physical 
therapy and physical therapy 
assistant programs in California 
and all the programs we have 
visited. Has PTBC been to your 
school yet? 

For more information on school 
presentations and to have PTBC 
visit your school either in person 
or virtually, please contact:   
April Beauchamps at   
april.beauchamps@dca.ca.gov 
or (916) 561-8202. 

Physical Therapy Programs/Schools 

mailto:april.beauchamps%40dca.ca.gov%20?subject=
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(Has PTBC Been to Your School?, continued from page 16) 

Physical Therapy Assistant Programs/Schools 

3 

6 

10 

4 

17 23 

13 

12 

16 

25 

22 

11 

19 

20 

21 

26 

1 

15 

27 

2 

24 

14 

9 

8 

ACCREDITED PHYSICAL 
THERAPY ASSISTANT 
SCHOOLS WITH 
DEGREE PROGRAMS 

# Visited SCHOOL NAME

                     NORTHERN CA PROGRAMS 

1 ★★ Institute of Technology, Redding 

2 ★★ Mendocino College 

3 ★★ Sacramento City College 

4 Shasta College

                     CENTRAL PROGRAMS 

5 Bakersfield College 

6 ★★ College of the Sequoias 

7 ★★ Gurnick Academy of Medical Arts (Expansion), Fresno 

8 ★★ Institute of Technology, Clovis Campus 

9 Institute of Technology, Modesto

                        BAY AREA PROGRAMS 

10 ★★ Carrington College—Pleasant Hill 

11 ★★ Gurnick Academy of Medical Arts 

12 ★★ Ohlone College

                          SOUTHERN CA PROGRAMS 

13 ★★ American Career College 

14 American Career College (Expansion) 

15 ★★ California Baptist University 

16 ★★ Casa Loma College 

17 ★★ Cerritos College 

18 ★★ College of the Desert, Palm Desert 

19 ★★ Community Based Education and Development— 
CBD College 

20 ★★ Concorde Career College—Garden Grove 

21 ★★ Concorde Career College—North Hollywood 

22 ★★ Concorde Career College—San Diego 

23 ★★ Loma Linda University 

24 ★★ Pima Medical Institute—San Marcos 

25 ★★ San Diego Mesa College 

26 ★★ Stanbridge University 

27 ★★ Stanbridge University (Expansion Program) 

7 

5 

18 



18 P H Y S I C A L  T H E R A P Y  B O A R D  O F  C A L I F O R N I A  

SUBSTANCE ABUSE REHABILITATION HOTLINE 

Physical therapists (PTs) and physical therapist 
assistants (PTAs) are not immune from the diseases of 
chemical dependency. Experts estimate that at least 
10% of the general population will have a problem 
with alcohol or drugs at some point in their lives. 
Health care professionals, including PTs and PTAs, 
may be particularly susceptible to substance abuse 
problems due to the stresses of working in a health 
care environment and due to an increased opportunity 
to obtain controlled substances. 

Many PTs and PTAs who experience problems with 
chemical dependency can find the help and support 
they need without involvement from PTBC. 

If chemical dependency problems are left untreated, 
they may eventually jeopardize patient health and 
safety. They can also threaten the life of the person 
afflicted. 

In these cases, it becomes imperative that individuals 
who detect a chemical dependency health problem 
in a PT or PTA take action. Without intervention, 
diseases have predictable courses and outcomes. 
The PTBC’s Substance Abuse Rehabilitation Program 
aims to identify symptoms, intervene, and change the 
outcomes. 

The Substance Abuse Rehabilitation Program also 
provides an effective alternative to the traditional 
disciplinary process. 

PTBC has a voluntary and confidential program to 
help licensees overcome the disease of chemical 
dependency. For more information regarding  
the California Recovery Program, visit  
www.ptbc.ca.gov/licensees/rehabilitation.shtml. 

http://www.ptbc.ca.gov/licensees/rehabilitation.shtml
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PTBC OUTREACH SERVICES 

School Presentations  

Physical Therapy Board of California 

• History 

• Roles and responsibilities 

• Board members/staff 

• PTBC overview  

Consumer Protection 

• Complaint process 

• See something, say something 

• How to respond if contacted by PTBC 

• Probation 

• California Recovery Program 

• How to file a complaint 

• What is a violation 

• License verification 

• Who’s who in the physical therapy office 

• Differences between a PT, PTA, and PT aide 

• Laws and regulations overview 

• What to do if you have problems or 
concerns with a PT, or PTA  

Applications 

• How to apply for licensure 

Licensees 

• Continuing competency 

• How to renew a license 

Online Services 

• BrEZe–Verify a license, apply online, renew a 
license, name change, address change, etc. 

• PTBC website 

• Listserv (mailing list/interested parties list) 

• Social media (Facebook, Twitter,  
Instagram, YouTube) 

PTBC Booth at Events 

• Provide Information and one-on-one help with 
BreEZe Services 

• Answer Licensee, Student, Applicant, and 
Consumer Questions 

For more information on Outreach or to have PTBC 
present at your next event, contact 
April Beauchamps at april.beauchamps@dca.ca.gov 
or (916) 561-8202. 

mailto:april.beauchamps%40dca.ca.gov?subject=
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STUDENT PRESENTATIONS FEEDBACK 
PTBC visits physical therapy and physical therapy assistant 
programs in California and provides presentations on the laws and 
regulations that govern the practice of physical therapy and the 
application process for licensure in California. Below is feedback 
from students who participated in these presentations. 

• “Very informative and helpful.” 

• “The presentation was so helpful with the actual PTBC 
application timelines. It was very nice having the screenshots 
for the PTBC website and application information to know 
where to go during the process. The questions asked were 
answered well with multiple ways the information was given. 
Overall, it was very helpful in gathering needed material and 
submitting applications.” 

• “Thank you, that was very helpful and informative!” 

• “Questions that were asked were answered thoroughly and 
concisely.” 

• “Great resources with step-by-step details.” 

• “Really happy presenter was able to answer our questions 
when needed.” 

• “Thank you for being patient and understanding with 
questions.” 

• “Super helpful thank you!” 

• “Thank you! All information is very helpful!” 

• “Explanation of processes were clear and pacing of the 
presentation was smooth and concise.” 

• “Appreciated the details put into what we can expect as 
students! Between the slideshow and verbal presentations,  
I feel very informed and prepared to apply in the near future!” 

• “They gave an amazing presentation, able to explain things 
in a way that was easy to understand.” 
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Congratulations to our newly 
licensed physical therapists! 

NAME 
(LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) 

LICENSE  
NO. 

ZALLIE, ALYSSA 305417 

CHOI, SUNG-IL 305418 

JOHNSON, NAOMI 305419 

DAWDA, VRUSHALI 305420 

CHAN, SIMON 305421 

TANG, ALAN 305422 

OWENS, CHELSEA 305423 

WARGO, EMILEE 305424 

BAUM, ARIANE 305425 

VINCENT, ADAM 305426 

VITANTONIO, GINA 305427 

CHEN, SHU WEI 305428 

VIDAL, SHAUN MICHAEL 305429 

CRANE, NICOLE 305430 

PAZ GUERRERO, ANALIA 305431 

LANG, ABDY 305432 

PORTILLO, DAVID 305433 

MORONEY, MICHAEL 305434 

DERIGGI, ALEXANDRA 305435 

PRINCE, CARINNA 305436 

HART, MEGGIE ROSE 305437 

SY, SAMANTHA 305438 

GARCIA LOZA, VICTOR 305439 

SIGUA, MATTHEW 305440 

SAWICKI, SAMANTHA 305441 

GASTON, JAKE ROBERT 305442 

SCOTT, AMANDA 305443 

ROSELL, TYLER 305444 

SCIAN, MARCELA 305445 

BORDA, KATHERINE 305446 

MEYER, JEFFREY 305447 

YAO, MARGARET CLAIRE 305448 

MASON, JACOB 305449 

NAME 
(LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) 

LICENSE  
NO. 

OAKES, MICHAEL 305450 

SYLVESTER, PAUL 305451 

OETKEN, CAMBRIA 305452 

PEREZ, MARIO 305453 

HER, JOANNE 305454 

PIMENTEL, ROCKY 305455 

TRAN, TUAN 305456 

NEPOMUCENO, MELISSA 305457 

ROSEKRANS, NATALIE 305458 

TOVAR, ULISES 305459 

COLMAN, ADRIENNE 305460 

HALEY, NICOLE 305461 

HUYNH, THOMAS 305462 

ORNELL, ELIZABETH 305463 

HUANG, JEFFREY 305464 

QI, JEAN 305465 

ANUNCIADO, ALLYSON 305466 

DAABOUL, MAYA 305467 

WONG, STEPHANIE 305468 

SEGAL, AMIE 305469 

DULIC, ARMAN 305470 

FRANZE, ELIZABETH 305471 

SIU, EMMA 305472 

JUNGSTEN, LAURA ELIZABETH 305473 

GOODWIN, AUSTIN 305474 

ANDERSON, NICHOLAS 305475 

CLARKE, AUBREY EDWARD 305476 

BUCHANAN, JESSICA 305477 

ROBBINS, SHANA 305478 

LIM, MEGAN 305479 

AVILA, CASEY 305480 

CHENG, LAUREN 305481 

ZEKIRI, ARIJANA 305482 

NAME 
(LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) 

LICENSE  
NO. 

OSTERBUR, MICHAEL 305483 

TAYLOR, PEIGHTON 305484 

VEILLEUX, ELIZABETH 305485 

RAY, JONATHAN MARTIN 305486 

RAFAELIAN, ANNA 305487 

AVERY, ROBERT 305488 

LISATH, ELISHA 305489 

RESUELLO, JASMINE 305490 

BUFFINGTON, CASSANDRE 305491 

WILLIAMS, MARIN 305492 

MCQUADE, DILLON 305493 

BAIME, ISAAC 305494 

PORTILLO, ELSA 305495 

DE CARVALHO VILARINHO, 
MANOELA 305496 

EZEKIEL, LEIGH ANN 305497 

KIMPAN, KRISTIN 305498 

CIANFARINI, HALEY 305499 

FOSTER, JOSHUA 305500 

TRAN, LIEN 305501 

PATEL, NEIL 305502 

ATTY, SAMANTHA 305503 

MALLON, BRIANNA 305504 

BROWN, ERIN 305505 

MCMINN, BRANDON 305506 

PALMANI, EZEKIEL 305507 

LEVORA, PAIGE 305508 

YARED, JOSHUA MICHAEL 305509 

FRANTZ, LAURA 305510 

DOZIER, KAYLA 305511 

HERRERA, ANDREW D 305512 

OSBORNE, STEVEN 305513 

GOODWIN, ADAM 305514 

HOVSEPYAN, JULIANA 305515 

NAME 
(LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) 

LICENSE  
NO. 

LOPEZ, LEANZA 305516 

BODAO, BRIAN 305517 

HICKS, JACOB 305518 

HOFSTEDE, MEGAN 305519 

KIM, DANIEL 305520 

ATUP, RAY VINCENT 305521 

LIU, YINGNAN 305522 

OCAMPO, MARK 305523 

CARLOS, RAFAEL 305524 

GREEN, KYLE 305525 

STABLER, JESSICA 305526 

WIRTH, CHRISTIAN 305527 

BESTAFKA, ALEXIS 305528 

IYYAZ, SADIA 305529 

GUPTA, ADITI 305530 

CONNOLLY, CHELSEA 305531 

SMITH, GRACE 305532 

TOPIWALA, DAVE 305533 

MOOY, ANDREA 305534 

RUIZ, EDWIN 305535 

ANN, LINDSEE 305536 

BASOM, JOCELYN 305537 

BEALL, ALISSA 305538 

BERGMAN, ERIC 305539 

BERK, EMILY 305540 

BRISTOL, BENJAMIN 305541 

BROWN, SHANNON 305542 

CARAGATA, BROOKE 305543 

CARON, AUDREY ZAINI 305544 

CERDA, NATALIE 305545 

CHANG, TIMOTHY 305546 

DARE, GREGORY 305547 

DE VERA, TRACY MAE 305548 

(continued on page 22) 

NEW PHYSICAL THERAPISTS | JANUARY 1–JUNE 30, 2024 
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NEW PHYSICAL THERAPISTS | JANUARY 1–JUNE 30, 2024 

(continued from page 21) 

(continued on page 23) 

NAME 
(LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) 

LICENSE  
NO. 

DELBARRIO, JAYCOB EDWARD 305549 

DELGADO, KATHRYN 305550 

ESCOBEDO, NATALIE 305551 

ESPINOZA, CORTEZ 305552 

FALK, ENRIQUE 305553 

FATTIG, ASHLEY 305554 

FERNANDES, HALLIE 305555 

FIDLER, TYLER 305556 

GALLEGOS, HALEY 305557 

GALYO, GAIL 305558 

GUTIERREZ, CINDY 305559 

HADDAD, CILINA 305560 

HANSEN, SHAWN 305561 

HILLESLAND, KARI 305562 

HINICH, JONATHAN 305563 

HOANG, MATTHEW 305564 

HUBERTY, BRANDON 305565 

HUEY, BRIANNA 305566 

MOLNAR, ALLISON 305567 

KWONG, JESSICA 305568 

LANDEROS, JESSICA 305569 

LIM, KATRINA 305570 

LYV, WILLIAM 305571 

MAEDA, NICHOLAS 305572 

EDLING, JACOB 305573 

HANDLIN, MICHAEL 305574 

MANDER, JASLEEN 305575 

CATRINA, LUKE 305576 

MCKIM, REBECCA 305577 

GUTIERREZ, SUSANA 305578 

MCQUADE, KIERAN 305579 

KNOX, COURTNEY 305580 

MEDRANO, ARIANNE 305581 

MURPHY, ERIN 305582 

NAZZAL, CHRISTINA 305583 

NGO, NATHAN ALEXANDER 305584 

OLOFSON, ERIKA 305585 

ORTEGA, SIDNEY ROSE 305586 

OSEROFF, DAVID 305587 

PENSERGA, GIVAHNA 305588 

PIERRA, CONNER 305589 

PLAUGHER, RYAN 305590 

NAME 
(LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) 

LICENSE  
NO. 

PORTER, VICTORIA 305591 

REYES, ISAYA 305592 

RICKMAN, AMANDA 305593 

RIORDAN, CASEY 305594 

ROSSI, ADRIENNE 305595 

SBETA, SHAHED 305596 

SHAHNAZARYAN, ARAM 305597 

SHAUF, JUSTIN JASON 305598 

SOUZA, MIKAYLA 305599 

SPRUILL, SAKO 305600 

TAGUINOD, GABRIELLA 305601 

TANSECO, PATRICK RYAN 
TORRALBA 305602 

TARNATE, PATRICK 305603 

TAYLOR, BRENNAN 305604 

TAYLOR, NICHOLAS 305605 

VAN PUTTEN, DOUGLAS 305606 

VILLADELGADO, VENUS GARCIA 305607 

VINSKY, CADE 305608 

WHITE, CHRISTINE 305609 

YEH, JAMES 305610 

YOUNG, CATHERINE 305611 

TUGGLE, MATTHEW 305612 

ANDERSON, JENNIFER 305613 

ASPIOTES, MICHAEL 305614 

ALMARIO, MARIAN DANIELLE 305615 

THIRUMALA, SUNITHA 305616 

TANKARIA, NIRAJ 305617 

PORRECO, ANTONIO 305618 

RAMIREZ, JOSE 305619 

ZEPPA, MARK 305620 

REID, DAVIS 305621 

HENRY, ADELA 305622 

IWASAKI, ROBERT 305623 

RYKEN, SAVANNAH 305624 

DALVI, PRITEE 305625 

JOSEPH, KRISTI 305626 

SCHNEIDER, JULIE 305627 

REICHERT, REBEKKAH 305628 

BOGDANOVICH, JAMES 305629 

ESTRADA, ABIGAIL 305630 

LIPORI, DAWN 305631 

PETROSYAN, HAKOP 305632 

NAME 
(LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) 

LICENSE  
NO. 

ADZHEMIAN, ROBERT 305633 

GERONA, CLAIRE LOURDES 305634 

SURMAN, BENJAMIN 305635 

MOPERA, KIANA 305636 

KLEMENCIC, DANIEL 305637 

COY, MADELINE 305638 

CHACON, MARINA 305639 

GARDNER, BRYAN 305640 

WILCOXSON, JADE STEFANY 305641 

GARCIA RAMIREZ, OSCAR 
MANUEL 305642 

GARCIA, BERNARDO PAUL 305643 

MARTIN, LISA 305644 

CADWALLADER, EMMA 305645 

VALDEZ, RYAN MICHAEL 305646 

DING, PEYTON 305647 

OROLFO, ZACHARY 305648 

VAN GUYSE, OLIVIA 305649 

ROSS, JENNIFER 305650 

MULVIHILL, CAITLIN 305651 

SHELLY, ANNA 305652 

AGUIAR, BLAINE 305653 

MERCADO, DANIEL 305654 

MORALES, RAY 305655 

CHARAKLA, FATIMA 305656 

ZALDANA, KENNY 305657 

KUSUMOTO, ALYSSA 305658 

AUSTIN, JULIETTE 305659 

WEHRENBERG, ASHLEY 305660 

GATUZ, HARRELLSON 305661 

MOSLEMI, SHAYAN 305662 

WELCOME, LAUREN 305663 

GONZALEZ, DIANA 305664 

WATTS, KEVIN 305665 

TANK, KHYATI 305666 

MASSED, MICHAEL 305667 

CHIDAMBARAM, 
THIRUNAVUKKARASU 305668 

BUTIGIAN, ALLISON 305669 

PHILLIPS, ALLAN 305670 

OLIVEROS, CAITLIN MARI 305671 

SINGH, RANDEEP 305672 

SAAVEDRA, JAN CARLO 305673 

RAO, NIKITHA 305674 

NAME 
(LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) 

LICENSE  
NO. 

ROONEY, LINDSEY 305675 

EAKLE, KENDELL 305676 

HANHAN, TIMMUR 305677 

GONGORA, JASMINE 305678 

BOND, NICOLE 305679 

PATEL, SAAJAN 305680 

CHENG, QUINCY 305681 

RAY, TYLER 305682 

NIX, VALERI 305683 

FORBES, ETHAN 305684 

DELGADO, JAY 305685 

BURGOS, MARCOS 305686 

STOLL-FOLEY, SEAN 305687 

NGUYEN, CHARLY 305688 

SORIANO, ARIANNE JANEEN 305689 

WOLFSON, CHARLENE 305690 

AGLUBA, CHRIS 305691 

SANCHEZ, ABEL 305692 

CORONA, AIDEE 305693 

GILBERTSON, BRIDGET 305694 

JEFFERS, MATTHEW 305695 

KIM, ALEXANDRIA 305696 

DAVID, LORRE-ELIANA 305697 

TANGRI, SHWETA 305698 

MONTGOMERY, DANIEL 305699 

HONG, MICHELLE 305700 

BROWN, JEREMY 305701 

BRANDL-AMUNDSON, JOHAN 305702 

OSHIMO, GRANT 305703 

KUMAR, DAANISH RAJ 305704 

BURNS, MADISON 305705 

CHAU, GRACE 305706 

SUTTON, GILLIAN 305707 

SPANGLER, ZACHARY 305708 

NEAL, SARAH 305709 

MORGAN, TONI 305710 

MCCALL, NATHAN 305711 

AGUILAR, CLARICE 305712 

O'REGAN, PARKER 305713 

VU, ALIZABETH 305714 

SMITH, NICHOLAS 305715 

HUNDAL, PRIYA 305716 
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NAME 
(LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) 

LICENSE  
NO. 

KIM, GRIGORIY 305717 

CHUMBLEY, WHITNEY 305718 

PRATO, BRIAN 305719 

SAMPERIO, MICHAEL 305720 

BOBILA, MELANIE 305721 

CURA, KASSANDRA NICOLE 
VILLA 305722 

CHADD, JOANNA 305723 

BEAUDOIN, ALEXANDRIA 305724 

VANPROOYEN, KRISTIN 305725 

DAVIDSON, HANNAH 305726 

BACH, DANIEL 305727 

OLSON-STUDLER, NICOLAS 305728 

AKKUS, ARZU 305729 

KOCIUBA, MATTHEW 305730 

SILJENDAHL, ALYSSA 305731 

ALLEN, MATTHEW 305732 

BERBER, JOHN 305733 

CAPA, DARLA JEAN 305734 

TERRIS, GEORGE 305735 

VERONDA, ALEXANDRA 305736 

PATTERSON, DAYVON 305737 

RYAN, KAILA 305738 

MOLDOVAN, ALEX 305739 

DE LUNA, THOMAS 305740 

FELLOWS, NICOLE 305741 

FUJIMOTO, REID 305742 

WILKERSON, MELANIE 305743 

KAZMIN, SAVELY 305744 

VAZQUEZ SOTO, ULICES 305745 

ORDONEZ, CORINNA 305746 

DUGGAN, AUDREY 305747 

BHATT, URVI 305748 

TIU, KIMMY 305749 

MARTINEZ, JOHN FREDERICK 305750 

CHITTA, MONICA 305751 

WU, PEI-TZU 305752 

DASARI, MARGARET NALINI 305753 

THOMAS, KELLEY 305754 

SEEGER, JASMINE 305755 

VERISSIMO, TAYLOR 305756 

COTRONEO, MARISSA 305757 

VORA, RIDDHI RAMESHBHAI 305758 

NAME 
(LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) 

LICENSE  
NO. 

ROFAIL, MICHAEL 305759 

NEKOUFAR, ASHKAN 305760 

PAZHAMPALLY, SINDHU 305761 

WHITCOMB, TYLER 305762 

GRAY, SPENCER 305763 

GOHL, NICOL 305764 

CHANG, SARAH 305765 

ROLDAN, LEVI 305766 

BURDSALL, TYLER 305767 

MILLER, GRACELYNN 305768 

WANG, ROCKY 305769 

SAENZ, CEASAR 305770 

ZIOLA, AMANDA 305771 

GARDNER, MADISON 305772 

MOORE, JOSHUA 305773 

DIZON, CHERYLAIN J. 305774 

PHAM, DEREK 305775 

STANYER, MORGAN 305776 

LIANG, ANTHONY 305777 

AWE, ABIMBOLA 305778 

SCHNARE, WENDY 305779 

SMITH, SKYLAR 305780 

WESOLOWSKI, JEFFREY 305781 

SMITH, COLBY 305782 

GOLDKAMP, CLARE 305783 

RAGOSTA, RYAN 305784 

DAMIAN CRUZ, SUSANA 305785 

TRAWICK, ERIN 305786 

MUTCHLER, DYLAN 305787 

NGUYEN, DOMINIC 305788 

WILLIAMS, BENJAMIN 305789 

KYUNG, URIAN 305790 

WATERS, NICHOLAS 305791 

WITT, GABRIEL 305792 

DAHL, LUCY 305793 

YOUNG, JUSTINA 305794 

RACETTE, JUSTIN 305795 

KRESSIN, JARED 305796 

VANWAGONER, JANA 305797 

NGUYEN, HOAIVY 305798 

VOYTSEKHIVSKA, OLHA 305799 

KIM, JUSTIN 305800 

NAME 
(LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) 

LICENSE  
NO. 

ALECU, GEORGE 305801 

SOTALBO, ADRIAN 305802 

MERRICK, JOSHUA 305803 

DEDEA, COURTNEY 305804 

DAVIS, JEREMY 305805 

SIAO, SARAH 305806 

ROMANO, FABIO 305807 

KACZMARSKI, JENNIFER 305808 

SILVA, ROBERT 305809 

FACULO III, ELMER 305810 

SCHMIDT, TODD HAROLD 305811 

HARTIGAN, MIKAILA 305812 

MITCHELL, KYLE 305813 

TAI, BRIAN 305814 

PEREZ, DOMINIC 305815 

ATTISHA, LANZA 305816 

EDWARDS, ALYSSA 305817 

CUTOVIC, ANA 305818 

VU, ANTHONY 305819 

TOAL, CHARLES 305820 

MARTIN, JACQUELYN 305821 

KANTOR, JENNA 305822 

VAN DE WILLE, ELAINE 305823 

VILLANUEVA, ANA 305824 

GUZMAN, CYNTHIA 305825 

PERRETT, BROOKE 305826 

WITTER, DANIEL 305827 

FLORES-SIERRA, ANA 305828 

LAU, BELLE 305829 

ACONE, AMANDA 305830 

SCHNEIDER, ALEXANDER 305831 

SAEIDI, SAMAN 305832 

XU, SHARON 305833 

LUCAS, TYLER 305834 

MORAN, MICHAEL 305835 

PCOLKA, KURTIS 305836 

LUONG, KARA 305837 

REED, JARED 305838 

KAUSHAL, AMOLJEET KAUR 305839 

JAMAL, NOELLE 305840 

VIRAY, JILLIAN 305841 

SAGER, RYLEE 305842 

NAME 
(LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) 

LICENSE  
NO. 

BOOTH, KATIE 305843 

HOLLINGS, ORION 305844 

ESTACIO, KRISTIN NICOLE 305845 

KUWAYE-TAMANAHA, REN 305846 

NEWMAN, TYLER 305847 

MURPHY, MICAELA 305848 

SCOTT, DAVID 305849 

ROACH, KIMBERLY 305850 

BONILLA, RICHARD 305851 

FOWLER, ALEXIS 305852 

FREDERICK, KAMILA 305853 

PLANKIS, LAURA 305854 

VAVALA, ADDISON 305855 

TURPIN, BRENDAN 305856 

NAKATSU, SHANNON 305857 

TAYLOR-DIXON, ELIZABETH 
ANNE WRIGHT 305858 

HALL, BELISENA 305859 

LAYUG, RENNY ANN 305860 

TRAN, DUC 305861 

WHITE, MICHELLE 305862 

HOGUE, COTY 305863 

MASROOR, MAX 305864 

MACIAS, RODRIGO 305865 

ESPINOSA, PAUL 305866 

CONTRERAS, JESUS 305867 

KARAPETIAN, NICOLETTE 305868 

VANDERWERF, TESS 305869 

DEVALK, BRANDON 305870 

ELAGAMY, ZEINAB 305871 

LEWIS, GARRETT CADEN BEAR 305872 

KAM, GAVIN 305873 

LOPEZ, MICHAEL 305874 

REISS, JACKSON 305875 

VARZHAPETYAN, ANI 305876 

NG, MICHELLE 305877 

O'NEIL, PAUL 305878 

BLITZER, JERRI 305879 

NOBLES, MICHAEL 305880 

DWELLING, CRAIG 305881 

CAZARES, FERNANDO 305882 

MISCISIN, SARAH 305883 

LAO, MICHELLE 305884 



24 P H Y S I C A L  T H E R A P Y  B O A R D  O F  C A L I F O R N I A  

NEW PHYSICAL THERAPISTS | JANUARY 1–JUNE 30, 2024 

(continued from page 23) 
NAME 
(LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) 

LICENSE  
NO. 

LEDYARD, EMILY 305885 

MACK, CAROL 305886 

CALDWELL, TESHA 305887 

MUSSARI, TAMMIE 305888 

MARMOL, MICHELLE 305889 

RODRIGUEZ, AMANDA 305890 

GALANG, SAMANTHA 305891 

LANGAMAN, MATTHEW 305892 

KOTHARI, HIMA DILIP 305893 

LAM, DEREK 305894 

KATZ, JESSICA 305895 

LEMMO, ALISON 305896 

NORRIS, EMILY 305897 

RICE, LAURYN 305898 

MILMAN, DAVID 305899 

FANTELLA, DARIO 305900 

AKINO, EMILJOI 305901 

LEADER, ZACHARY 305902 

AGHAJANIAN, LAUREN 305903 

MOYER, ETHAN 305904 

BAZAR, EMMANUEL 305905 

SHAH, ADVITI 305906 

BUTTS, JAY 305907 

LEE, CHENG HAN 305908 

KOTTAPALLI, KARTIK 305909 

GAILES, KENDRICK JOSEPH 305910 

KIM, BRANDON 305911 

HASEGAWA, RACHEL 305912 

WEBBENHURST, ALEC 305913 

LOPEZ, GABRIEL 305914 

MCGEE, MELISSA 305915 

EDQUID, JAMES 305916 

KONONENKO, STEFANIA 305917 

MANDELKOW, LAUREN 305918 

VALDEZ, DARSHANA 
MENDHEKAR 305919 

OFIR, CARMEL 305920 

ALVARADO, DIANA MARIE 305921 

SERNA BETANCOURT, NATALIA 305922 

CRUZ, JONALYN 305923 

MALANI, RIYA 305924 

PRINCE, SRIPRIYA 305925 

WONGTHIPKONGKA, KATIE 305926 

NAME 
(LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) 

LICENSE  
NO. 

ALAZZEH, NADIA 305927 

BURKE, ZACHARY 305928 

LILLYWHITE, CLAYTON 305929 

ARANZASO, ORLANDO 
BELARMINO 305930 

LATTA, ANDREW 305931 

ANGEL, DYLAN 305932 

KODA, ALYSSA 305933 

SULLIVAN, MARGARET 305934 

ALTMAN, REBECCA 305935 

WU, DI 305936 

LAI, ERIC 305937 

MEYER, ZACHARY 305938 

DAO, LUKE 305939 

FISHER, CHAYLON 305940 

GANESAN, MOHAN 305941 

TANLIOCO, ANN MARIE 305942 

ANDERSON, LESLIE ANN 
PENAMANTE 305943 

HONG, KRISTI 305944 

SHARMA, RAVI 305945 

ROSALES, ANDREW 305946 

TASAKA-MEJIA, NICHOLAS 305947 

VAKIL, RICHA 305948 

XU, ERZHAN 305949 

LIN, WEI-HSIN 305950 

LESSARD, NATHAN 305951 

ABANO, JOSEPH 305952 

ZOLPER, ALYSSA 305953 

INDIGARO, SAMANTHA 305954 

BRADLEY, ZACHERY 305955 

JAMES, GEORGE 305956 

FOREMAN, CHRISTINA 305957 

BEKKERMAN, MONICA 305958 

SPARKS, MADELEINE 305959 

FATEMI, CAMERON 305960 

ZUHL, MARLENE 305961 

RUSHWORTH, ERIN 305962 

MEESEY, NANCY 305963 

KHEDEKAR, SAYALI 305964 

BALATICO, MARK 305965 

BUI-NGUYEN, KATHLEEN 305966 

CABRERA, KIRSTEN JEAN 305967 

CAREY, ALLISON 305968 

NAME 
(LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) 

LICENSE  
NO. 

CHARLES, RILEY 305969 

CHRISTINE, MADISSON 305970 

BYINGTON, JESSE 305971 

ADAMOS, ALEXANDRA 305972 

VASSE, LAURA 305973 

MOVERMAN, HANNAH 305974 

VINCI, KRISTIN 305975 

KILBRIDE, IAN 305976 

SJOBERG, SYDNEY 305977 

KAI, LAUREN 305978 

LINARES, NAOMI 305979 

LUEDERS II, HAROLD 305980 

LUONG, HIEN 305981 

MONGE, SAMANTHA 305982 

NETHINGTON, LILY 305983 

OJELABI, ALEXANDER 305984 

RAYMUNDO, KAREN 305985 

RODRIGUEZ-GARCIA, ERIC 305986 

SHAMIRYAN, TIGRAN 305987 

WESTBROOK, MACKENZIE 305988 

YOUNG, AMY 305989 

ZETLYAN, ANDRANIK 305990 

VOELKER, JOSEPH 305991 

GLINYUK, YELIZAVETA 305992 

LE, BEAUDEAN 305993 

DICKIE, MANDI 305994 

SPROUL, CHRISTOPHER 305995 

STRIEGEL, ERIC 305996 

DADO, ETHAN RAY 305997 

NEUBAUER, BAILEY 305998 

NEVSIMAL, RACHAEL 305999 

CODDINGTON, MARGARET 306000 

DECHAINE, MARIE 306001 

STOWASSER, ALANA 306002 

PESTOTNIK, JENNA 306003 

LUO, MING 306004 

VAZQUEZ, EMMANUEL 306005 

LENCI, BRENT 306006 

DIMAPILIS, ROY 306007 

ROY, ANKITA 306008 

SANCHEZ MEDINA, STEFANY 306009 

SMITH, JOSEPH 306010 

NAME 
(LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) 

LICENSE  
NO. 

HWANG, YUNG-CHIEH 306011 

MEHTA, RUTVEE 306012 

KANSARA, DEEPSHIKHA 
VINAYBHAI 306013 

MONTALVO, ALEX 306014 

SMITH, MONICA 306015 

BORDEWICK, MELISSA 306016 

CODDINGTON, KELSON 306017 

BUENAVENTURA, JUSTINE 
LOURDES 306018 

BURRILL, COREY 306019 

KUNTZ, ASHLEN 306020 

JEAN, DANIEL 306021 

GRULLON, DOMINGO JR 306022 

COWAN, EMILY 306023 

GONZALEZ, CARLOS 306024 

ALLEN, CHRISTINA 306025 

VIVONE, HANNAH 306026 

MYERS, KATRINA 306027 

PARNELL, KRISTIN 306028 

INGRAM, LANDON 306029 

HARTMAN, RAYMOND 306030 

MARIANO, JOYCE 306031 

JOHNSEN, KARA 306032 

RAY, SYDNEY 306033 

WEINGROFF, CHARLES 306034 

ARSOVA, DOBROMIRA 306035 

BOLES, KODY 306036 

GIL, ANDREW 306037 

CUNNINGHAM, CHRISTINE 306038 

UMRANI, RAZEENA 306039 

GONZALEZ MEDINA, KRISTAL 306040 

PANE, LYDIA 306041 

BEHNKE, JAMES 306042 

VENTRIGLIA- ROGERS, LEANN 306043 

SANKARAN, MAYA 306044 

DENBAUGH, MADELON 306045 

MASUKAWA, LINDSAY 306046 

KIRCHNER, SHANNEN 306047 

LEISER, MADISON 306048 

RIVERA-ALICEA, GLYSELL 306049 

KIZZIAR, ETHAN 306050 

POPE, DEVIN 306051 

SOTO, ABRAHAM 306052 

(continued on page 25) 
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NAME 
(LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) 

LICENSE  
NO. 

ARAUJO, KELLY 306053 

ALTO, ANDREW 306054 

NIHAD, YASMIN 306055 

NEUHARTH, PAMELA 306056 

KESLER, MICHELLE 306057 

HUYNH, HENRY 306058 

GRIMM, SARAH 306059 

FREDRICKSON, DYLAN 306060 

LISINA, ERIKA 306061 

BISHAY, PETER 306062 

ALTAMIRANO, MICHAEL 306063 

WILSON, IAN 306064 

NAM, YEONJU 306065 

ACOSTA, DINA 306066 

LISH, SIENNA 306067 

CHIU, MICHELLE 306068 

SHIN, GINA 306069 

VACA, DANIELA 306070 

LA, JAKE 306071 

CALE, DARA 306072 

DONALDSON, SHAROYN 306073 

PEREZ, GERARDO 306074 

BESHIR, ABANOUB 306075 

COUCE, LOGAN 306076 

GALLARDO, HANNAH 306077 

PAYAN, ERNEST 306078 

GARCIA ZAMORA, EDUARDO 306079 

WOLFE, THOMAS 306080 

FIQUEMO, JILL 306081 

STMARTIN, AIMEE 306082 

SOTO LOPEZ, JOSE 306083 

SCHIFFINO, MATTHEW 306084 

BRUNO, ISABELLA 306085 

JENNINGS, CARA 306086 

RIOS, VINCENT 306087 

POSSOKHOVA, DARYA 306088 

DEPASS, ROBERT 306089 

BERTRAND, MARK 306090 

LIM, ARVIN 306091 

JOSE, SARAH 306092 

ZELEDON, CRYSTAL 306093 

NAME 
(LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) 

LICENSE  
NO. 

FRENCH, DOMINIQUE 306094 

ZHANG, ERIC 306095 

EDIGER, TRAVIS 306096 

SOLIS, HAILEY 306097 

HOLZ-BORYS, GEREMY 306098 

WARNER, TIMOTHY 306099 

PURCELLEY, KARA 306100 

FJELLSTROM, SEAN 306101 

DELLE DONNE, BRANDON 306102 

TRAN, RYAN 306103 

HSU, HUI-FEN 306104 

REUSS, SPENCER 306105 

GARCIA, AARON 306106 

RESCHKE, MADELYN 306107 

CALABRESE, LORI 306108 

GRAY, DARIEN 306109 

BEN-EZRA, LOGAN 306110 

HELTZ, ELIZABETH 306111 

PAN, KUIYUAN 306112 

ANDERS, MITCHELL 306113 

CHOW, JULIANNA 306114 

TAKEUCHI, SHIGUMA 306115 

ROBLES, CHRISTOPHER 306116 

WHITNEY, KIMBERLY 306117 

MCGRORY, JOHN 306118 

MENDEZ, HAILEY 306119 

MEDINA, GUADALUPE 306120 

YORBA, MIRANDA 306121 

JUILLERAT, NATHANIEL 306122 

MCELRATH, KYLIE 306123 

TIEMEYER, NOAH 306124 

DONLEY, AUSTIN 306125 

ARMAGNAC GONZALEZ, REBECA 306126 

FARRAJ, KRISTINA 306127 

BRATT, KENDRA 306128 

BAINES, TROY 306129 

JONES, HALI 306130 

BLOCH, AMANDA LORYN 306131 

BOLLER, WENDY 306132 

HANNAH, ALEX 306133 

LARA, CRISTOPHER 306134 

NAME 
(LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) 

LICENSE  
NO. 

GIULIONI, JENNA 306135 

BAXENDELL, TROY 306136 

GIBBS, DALE 306137 

SANCHEZ, GABRIELA 306138 

YEUNG, VICTOR 306139 

IDA, JENNIFER 306140 

PETERSON, JORDAN 306141 

MOHANAN, SHARMILA 306142 

PATTON, MONICA 306143 

AMORMINO, MAX 306144 

CAI, YUHANG 306145 

CATALANO, MADISON 306146 

LUO, ERIC 306147 

TRAPUZZANO, ASHLEIGH 306148 

HONG, CHOONG 306149 

NELSON, BRETT 306150 

PALOMARES, BELINDA 
NECOCHEA 306151 

ROSEN, LISA 306152 

BETSOCK, COURTNEY 306153 

OGANESYAN, HAIKAZ 306154 

VOLLMER, JESSICA 306155 

RAMIREZ, JORGE 306156 

DE MOLINA, JULIA 306157 

BAUER, JOSEPH 306158 

WEISMAN, MACKENZIE 306159 

STEVENS, BRIANNA 306160 

LU, JOSHUA 306161 

GOODE, BRICE 306162 

TICKFER, SARAH 306163 

FLOIRENDO, WILLAND PATRICK 
PETEL 306164 

DANIEL, JASON 306165 

KEMP, OLIVIA 306166 

CHANG, CINDY 306167 

PATEL, KAZUMI 306168 

POOL, JAYNE 306169 

MEREGINI, JORDAN 306170 

DECOURSEY, MICHELLE 306171 

JOHNSON, ERIC 306172 

TURNER, ANDREW 306173 

KEENAN, CAROL ANN 306174 

CLEMMONS, FELICIA 306175 

NAME 
(LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) 

LICENSE  
NO. 

KOSCS, KRISTIN 306176 

STAVALE, NICOLE 306177 

NAKAHIRA, KYLE 306178 

BONGERS, ALEXANDER 306179 

O'HARA, CASEY 306180 

OLEVSKY, TATIANA 306181 

SKAGGS, COURTNEY 306182 

JAMES, SYDNEY 306183 

ROBERTS, AMBER 306184 

VALLE, VANESSA 306185 

KNADLER, SYDNEY 306186 

DUCKETT, MELINDA L 306187 

LATVALA, HAYLEY 306188 

PENG, JACKY 306189 

ROMERO, DAVID 306190 

PANDYA, MEGHA B 306191 

SHAH, MRUGESHA 306192 

SIEGAL, NOAH 306193 

CHRISTIAN, KATELYN 306194 

BROOKS, BROOKE 306195 

LING, ANISSA 306196 

AGUILAR, KAELA 306197 

CONTRERAS, MIGI 306198 

KAUV, ALEXIS 306199 

CHOW, EMILY 306200 

HIROTA, TATSUNARI 306201 

TURNER, NICKOLAS A 306202 

WANG, ALICE 306203 

SCHANER, KATIE 306204 

JANOWSKI, TYLER 306205 

PALARCA, LORBERTSON 306206 

LAUER, MICHELE LYNN 306207 

QUEVEDO, RODRIGO 306208 

SCHUMACHER, SARAH 306209 

WRIGHT, JASON 306210 

BREY, MADISON 306211 

CANO, COURTNIE 306212 

DIVINAGRACIA, KEITH 306213 

LOPEZ, JUAN 306214 

WHITE, CALANDRA 306215 

SAJEWSKI, SARAH 306216 
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Congratulations to our 
newly licensed physical 
therapist assistants! 

NAME 
(LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) 

LICENSE 
NO. 

BRAIN, SEBASTIAN 53034 

PAGTAKHAN, JOYCE ESCOBAR 53035 

CABALONA, MATTHEW JEMREN 53036 

GARCIA, RUBEN DARIO 53037 

EJBARI, SAHAR 53038 

ARRICIVITA, MARIA THERESE 53039 

SHARMA, SHUBHNITA 53040 

VILLALOBOS, NATALIE 53041 

XIONG-CHAPMAN, AUSTIN 53042 

PETTEY, NICHOLAS 53043 

PETERS-GALLION, ERIN 53044 

BUNTING, RUSSELL 53045 

TATRO, KEVIN 53046 

FARINELLI, DANTE 53047 

BARBOSA, DEREK 53048 

SMITH, SYDNIE 53049 

JIMENEZ, JULIA 53050 

ROSALES, YOSELEEN 53051 

STIMPEL, OLIVIA 53052 

LEONARD, SARA 53053 

FLORES, LEONEL 53054 

JORGENSEN, SARAH 53055 

SHIDYAK, DANIEL 53056 

MINER, RENEE 53057 

CALDWELL, LILLIAN 53058 

KING, JENNIFER 53059 

SANCHO, KYERSTEN 53060 

BRAMBILA, JESSICA 53061 

MORONES FREYRE, LUZ 53062 

FERNANDEZ, DIEGO 53063 

ZAMORA, JOSE 53064 

AMAYA, MARISSA 53065 

NAME 
(LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) 

LICENSE 
NO. 

ARMANINO, RACHEL 53066 

BERNAL, BRAULIO 53067 

CASTELLANOS-EISMONT, 
ELIZABETH 53068 

CASTRO RENTERIA, ANDREA 53069 

DIMALANTA, VINCENT 53070 

ENCANTO, ROMMEL 53071 

ENRIQUEZ, CASEY 53072 

ESQUEDA, ANGEL 53073 

KEELER, ASHLEY 53074 

KERNS, CHLOE 53075 

NEMETH, STEPHANIE 53076 

OROZCO HERNANDEZ, 
ABRAHAM 53077 

GAMEZ, BRYAN 53078 

GROCHOLSKI, GRACE 53079 

GUZMAN, SAVANAH 53080 

MONTES, JENNIFER 53081 

MUNOZ, ARIEL 53082 

NGO, MINH 53083 

ORTEGA, GABRIELLA 53084 

RAMIREZ, SARAH 53085 

RAMON, CESAR 53086 

SANCHEZ, ANTHONY 53087 

SARRAFIAN, NATALIA 53088 

TEC, AMY 53089 

WILHELM, TYLER 53090 

ESPOSITO, CARISSA 53091 

ILANO, CHRISTINE 53092 

PEDROGO, DEVALLEE 53093 

MCKIERNAN, KATHY 53094 

VILLEGAS, ANNABELLE 53095 

WATKINS, VANESSA 53096 

RUPP, KAITLYN DIANN 53097 

NAME 
(LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) 

LICENSE 
NO. 

HUEY, ASHLEIGH 53098 

ALCOCER, DOUGLAS 53099 

MASON, STEPHANIE 53100 

WAGNER, MACKENZIE 53101 

CHERNOCK, GREGORY 53102 

ALLISON, BREANNE NICOLE 53103 

MAMAHIT, PERTIWI KALIGIS 53104 

HAUGO, KYLE 53105 

RADACH, PAMELA 53106 

MOORE-NORTHROP, JONATHAN 53107 

ARNOLD, SARAYA LACE 53108 

AGUILAR-MEZA, VIRGINIA 53109 

GARCIA, KOHRA 53110 

BAARSCH, NIA 53111 

KAPLAN, MATTHEW 53112 

ABELLA, JUSTINE ROSS 53113 

PANIAGUA, SILVANO 53114 

BAUTISTA, ALYANA 53115 

CELIS, CASANDRA 53116 

MOORE, PAUL 53117 

WALLER, MICHELLE 53118 

CARBAJAL, KRISTINA 53119 

PEDRAZA, CARLOS 53120 

MUNOZ, HEIDI 53121 

GRAUEL, LIAM 53122 

JOSE, SEBASTIAN 53123 

DANTONELLO, KAHLA 53124 

HUCKABAY, JESSICA 53125 

CORRAL, NAYEL 53126 

MARTINEZ, APRIL MERRA 53127 

PERRYMAN, KAREN 53128 

SHARMA, RAVINDRA 53129 

NAME 
(LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) 

LICENSE 
NO. 

MCCALL, JOHN 53130 

SANTAMARIA, ERIC 53131 

LEE, LISA 53132 

SMOCK, MICHELLE 53133 

MALLON, KOBY 53134 

VARELA, LINDA 53135 

STUTES, COURTNEY 53136 

ZHANG, YING 53137 

NELSON, LINDSEY 53138 

WARDEH, MARIA ALJAMAL 53139 

GALVAN, GABRIELA 53140 

HANNO, RITA 53141 

MCCOMISKY, IAN 53142 

POWELL, WESLEY 53143 

DUFF, LAUREN 53144 

OCAMPO, CHRISTIAN 53145 

RODOLFA, KAREEN 53146 

SIMONIAN, NAZELI 53147 

PRESTO, NEIL VINCENT 53148 

ALAQWARI, MOHSIN 53149 

SUSTRINA, CHRISTIAN 
ANTHONY 53150 

ORATE, JIMAIAS IRA 53151 

UNGAB, ZAIRAH FAYE 53152 

ORPIA, ERIC 53153 

AMADON-LINDER, LINDA 53154 

GONZALEZ, CRISTIAN 53156 

GUCILATAR, JOSHUA 53157 

ONGYACO, LARRY 53158 

JOHNSON, SARINA 53159 

AMATRADING, OLANIYAN 53160 

RANTUNG, DONALD 53161 
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NAME 
(LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) 

LICENSE 
NO. 

HELMAN, RONALD 53162 

BADOYAN, RAZMIG 53163 

CHRISTOFFERSON, NICOLE 53164 

LI, JESSIE 53165 

AMBRIZ, CHRISTIAN 53166 

CLARK, SARAH 53167 

RAMDEDOVIC, NINA 53168 

PORTER, CHRISTOPHER 53169 

PATEL, ANKINI RONAK 53170 

KEENOM, HOLLIE 53171 

ADEA, IAN GABRIEL 53172 

PACE, EVAN 53173 

ZULAYBAR, CHARLES 53174 

MITCHELL, DYLAN 53175 

FITZPATRICK, CATHERINE 53176 

COLLINS, CHRISTINE 53177 

GAGNER, BARRY 53178 

SANTOS, RICHARD 53179 

CONO, CONCESA DIWA 53180 

JOHNSON-DORIAN, ERIC 53181 

PANIAGUA, KIM 53182 

THOMPSON, DALLEY 53183 

CHEN, ISAAC 53184 

VERNER, ANJALI 53185 

MORGAN, MIRANDA 53186 

BARRAGAN, ALBERT LUIS 53187 

CURTIS, TERESA 53188 

GATES, SHAWNA 53189 

HARVEY, RACHEL 53155 

ROSELL, SHANDY ROSE 53190 

SCOTT, HALLIE 53191 

ROJAS, JORGE 53192 

KOLASA, EDYTA 53193 

CRUZ, KATHLEEN 53194 

ASHTON, SUMMER 53195 

PALMER, NASJUA 53196 

WARD, KIRRAH 53197 

JADAV, DHARA SURESH 53198 

NAME 
(LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) 

LICENSE 
NO. 

CLANCY, DAVID 53199 

EMERY, KEVIN 53200 

KERR, PHILIP 53201 

ALEXANDER, JANET 53202 

WEAVER, VICTOR 53203 

HAYES, JIM 53204 

CARDIEL, ANGELINA 53205 

LACSINA, VICENTE PAOLO 53206 

SLOLEY, PLATINUM 53207 

HERNANDEZ-SIMMONS, 
MELISSA 53208 

BRANCO, LAURA 53209 

LESCHUK, PAUL 53210 

HOOVER, BRANDON 53211 

KIM, ROBERT 53212 

ABILAY, GILBERT 53213 

VAN KRALINGEN, NIKITA 53214 

VAUGHN, TAYLOR 53215 

MAWSON, TAYLOR JOHN LOUIS 53216 

ACEVEDO, NESTOR 53217 

RACIMO, MARION AMIRA 53218 

LIM, MATTHEW 53219 

APARICIO, MICHAEL 53220 

ONTIVEROS, ANDRES 53221 

HUTCHINSON, KATHERINE 53222 

GARCIA, MANDIE 53223 

PEREZ, MAURICIO 53224 

BROCK, BRITTANY 53225 

WALTON, ALEXIS 53226 

RODRIGUEZ SOTO, ERICK 53227 

JEWELL, JAMELINE 53228 

AYON, JULIO 53229 

AVALOS, BETHANY 53230 

CALUMPANG, MARY THERESE 53231 

GOMEZ-VEGA, VERONICA 53232 

VALENZUELA, AURELIO 53233 

PEREZ, NISA 53234 

EDWIN, SHAJI 53235 

KENNEDY, FREDRICK 53236 

NAME 
(LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) 

LICENSE 
NO. 

HANSEN, LINDSAY 
GEORGIANNA 53237 

MASON, HAIVEN 53238 

KIM, CHRISTINA 53239 

RODRIGUEZ, NANCY 53240 

VELA FELIX, AUDREY 53241 

PAK, BRIAN 53242 

BLINN, SETH 53243 

HANS, PAUL 53244 

CLARK, CIERA 53245 

BARBOZA, JOSELYN 53246 

MCGEOUGH, BAILEY 53247 

DOUGLAS, ZACHARY LEE 53248 

TRAN, KEVIN 53249 

TRANG, SPENCER 53250 

DOLLAGA, STEFAN 53251 

DELGADO, SARAH 53252 

HOANG, IVY 53253 

PINO, NICOLE 53254 

LOPEZ, DANIEL 53255 

NGUYEN, ANTHONY 53256 

GO, CLARENCE 53257 

BONOAN, BRENT 53258 

MENDOZA, EMMA MANLICLIC 53259 

ESTRADA, ALONDRA 53260 

GUARDADO, BRENDA 53261 

HIGGINSON, KELLY 53262 

HOUSTON, KIERRA 53263 

MIRELES, MARINA 53264 

NAVARRO, JORGE 53265 

NGUYEN, DAVID 53266 

NGUYEN, VY 53267 

REAGLE, ANA 53268 

RESPICIO, FAITH ANNE 53269 

STEIG, CHRISTOPHER 53270 

JOHNSON, DI'ANDRE 53271 

MEZA, MIRIAM 53272 

MAGDZIAK, ASHLEIGH 53273 

HO, ARVIN 53274 

NAME 
(LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE) 

LICENSE 
NO. 

FABRO, JONAS ALFRED R 53275 

HANNA, PAUL 53276 

RACHO, MARC RAINE 53277 

ROSE, KEVIN 53278 

PEDERSEN, ERICA 53279 

NELSON, JACOB 53280 

PATRICK, TARA 53281 

ROJO, LUIGI GAVRIL 53282 

CANO, JONATHAN 53283 

DEL MUNDO, KIMBERLY MARIE 53284 

DELA CRUZ, JEFFREY 53285 

LUA, JESSICA 53286 

STUART, RODGER 53287 

LUND, KYLE 53288 

NAPOD, JARED 53289 

CONNELL, DANE 53290 

KUEHN, ALYSSA 53291 

NELSON, NATALIE 53292 

RICHARD, ZACHARY 53293 

PADILLA, JONATHAN JAMES 53294 

CANO, SHELLY 53295 

MANALO, MATTHEW 53296 

TUAZON, ROBYN 53297 

MALIK, TAYYABA 53298 

TREVINO MORALES, EMMA 53299 

JONES, ROBERT 53300 

ROBLES, CAITLIN 53301 

EUBANKS, BRANDON 53302 

HOLMES, JILLIAN KAYLA 53303 

COLEMAN, BRET ALAN 53304 

HORTON, KATELYNN 53305 

BAAR, IAN 53306 

GONZALEZ, EMMANUEL 53307 

GREENLEE, JACOB 53308 

RODRIGUEZ, ROBERT 53309 
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Although every effort is made to ensure the following 
details are correct, before you make any decision 
based on this information, obtain a copy of the action 
in its entirety, including terms and conditions. You can 
download the copy through the online DCA License 
Search tool at https://search.dca.ca.gov. 

PTBC regulates the profession of physical therapy 
through the enforcement of the Physical Therapy Act. 
The following summary indicates administrative actions 
taken by PTBC against licensees for violations of the 
Act.  

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

KIM, JAMES JIN PT 40938 Stipulated Disciplinary 
Surrender 

1/1/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Conviction of a crime; violating the PT Practice Act or Medical Practice Act. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

MORRIS, CHRISTA LEE-ANNE PTA 49672 5 years’ Probation 1/2/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Unprofessional conduct; prescribing or administering to self, use of dangerous drugs or 
alcohol; conviction of a crime. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

MINA, ROBIN MATT BABELA PTA 48891 Revocation 1/3/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Failure to maintain adequate and accurate patient records; commission of fraudulent, 
dishonest, or corrupt act; misrepresenting documentation of patient care or 
deliberately falsifying patient records; Charging a fee for services not performed; 
practicing outside the scope of physical therapy; conviction; violating the PT Practice 
Act or Medical Practice Act; Gross negligence or repeated acts of negligence; 
inadequate supervision of PTA. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

VASQUEZ, ANTHONY 
CARMEN 

PT 20188 5 years’ Probation 1/8/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Conviction of a crime; prescribing or administering to self, use of dangerous drugs or alcohol; 
violating the PT Practice Act or Medical Practice Act; unprofessional conduct. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

TANAKA, JASON KAZUKI PT 39899 Stipulated Disciplinary 
Surrender 

2/16/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Commission of fraudulent, dishonest, or corrupt act; misrepresenting documentation 
of patient care or deliberately falsifying patient records; charging a fee for services 
not performed; requirements for use of “PT” and “DPT”; failure to cooperate and 
participate in Board investigation; unlawful for unlicensed person to practice or offer to 
practice pt, or hold self out as a PT; engaging in any act in violation of BPC section 650, 
651, or 654.2; failure to comply with direct access provisions per BPC section 2620.1; 
misleading advertising; failure to maintain adequate and accurate patient records; 
violating the PT Practice Act or Medical Practice Act; gross negligence or repeated acts 
of negligence; violation of insurance requirements. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

LOLLA, DOLORES ANGELA PTA 50449 5 years’ Probation 3/8/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Conviction of a crime; violating the PT Practice Act or Medical Practice Act; prescribing 
or administering to self, use of dangerous drugs or alcohol. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

PHAM, SEAN TUNGHUY PT 36580 8 years’ Probation 3/13/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Commission of fraudulent, dishonest, or corrupt act; Employment of runners, cappers, 
steerers, or other persons to procure patients; conviction of a crime; violating the PT 
Practice Act or Medical Practice Act; failure to report disciplinary or criminal action to 
the Board; engaging in any act in violation of BPC sections 650, 651, or 654.2. 

ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIONS—DISCIPLINE 

(continued on page 29) 

https://search.dca.ca.gov/
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NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

ABRAHAM, TOMAS ERMIAS PT 27774 3 years’ Probation 3/14/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Violating the PT Practice Act or Medical Practice Act; supervision requirements for 
PT license applicants; supervision requirements for PTA license applicants; patient 
record documentation requirements; gross negligence or repeated acts of negligence; 
unprofessional conduct; identification and supervision of PTA students; aide, applicant 
and student identification requirements; failure to maintain adequate and accurate 
patient records; PT responsible for managing all aspects of patient care; requirements 
for use of aides; requirement to provide notice to consumer; requirement to disclose 
name and license status. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

KHAN, ANAS YOUNAS PTA 49436 Revocation 3/25/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Commission of fraudulent, dishonest, or corrupt act; plea, verdict of guilty, or a 
conviction following a plea of nolo contendere is deemed a conviction; commission of 
verbal abuse or sexual harassment; Violating the PT Practice Act or Medical Practice 
Act; failure to report disciplinary or criminal action to the Board; unprofessional 
conduct; conviction substantial relationship criteria; conviction of a crime; failure to 
provide requested documents to the Board. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

WILLIAMS, MATTHEW 
KEVIN 

PTA 9874 Public Letter of 
Reprimand 

5/1/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Requirement for supervision of a PTA; unprofessional conduct; license required to 
practice as a PTA; practicing outside the scope of physical therapy. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

URBINA, CARLOS JULIO PT 6921 3 years’ Probation 5/30/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Conviction of a crime; plea, verdict of guilty, or a conviction following a plea of nolo 
contendere is deemed a conviction; violating the PT Practice Act or Medical Practice 
Act; failure to report disciplinary or criminal action to the Board. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

BAUDENDISTEL, ARTHUR 
WILLIAM 

PT 11226 Public Letter of 
Reprimand 

6/5/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Commission of verbal abuse or sexual harassment; unprofessional conduct. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

ROHKOHL, AMANDA LYNN PT 294478 2 years’ Probation 06/07/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Gross negligence or repeated acts of negligence; unprofessional conduct. 

Glossary of Terms 

Accusations: Charges filed against a licensee alleging violation(s) of the 
Physical Therapy Practice Act. 

Interim Suspension Order: An order issued upon petition, suspending 
a licensee from all or specified part of their practice of, or assisting in the 
provision of, physical therapy. 

Petition to Revoke Probation: Charges filed against a probationer seeking 
revocation of their physical therapy or physical therapy assistant license 
based upon violation(s) of probation. 

Probationary License: Where good cause exists to deny a license, 
the licensing agency has the option to issue a conditional license subject 
to probationary terms and conditions. 

Public Letter of Reprimand: In lieu of filing a formal accusation, the Board 
may, pursuant to B & P Code section 2660.3, upon stipulation or agreement 
by the licensee, issue a public letter of reprimand. If the licensee does not 
agree to the issuance of the letter, the Board shall not issue the letter and may 
proceed to file a formal accusation. A public letter of reprimand is considered 
disciplinary action. 

Statement of Issues Filed: Charges filed against an applicant due to alleged 
violation(s) of the Physical Therapy Practice Act. If found to be true, the charges 
may result in discipline. 

Surrender of License: The licensee surrenders their license to the Board, 
subject to acceptance of the surrendered license by the Board, and 
the licensee is prohibited from engaging in the practice, or assisting in the 
provision, of physical therapy. 

Stipulated Decision: Negotiated settlements waiving court appeals. 

ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIONS—DISCIPLINE 
(continued from page 28) 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

ZEGAR, JOHN A PT 296568 Stipulated Disciplinary 
Surrender 

6/12/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Plea, verdict of guilty, or a conviction following a plea of nolo contendere; conviction of 
a crime; adverse action by another state, or by any agency of the federal government; 
violating the PT Practice Act or Medical Practice Act; failure to report disciplinary or 
criminal action to the Board; unprofessional conduct. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

ESPINOSA, JUAN JOSE PTA 49950 Revocation 6/14/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Engaging in sexual misconduct or violating BPC section 726; failure to maintain 
adequate and accurate patient records; commission of verbal abuse or sexual 
harassment; violating the PT Practice Act or Medical Practice Act; gross negligence 
or repeated acts of negligence; failure to report disciplinary or criminal action to 
the Board; unprofessional conduct; commission of fraudulent, dishonest, or corrupt 
act; misrepresenting documentation of patient care or deliberately falsifying patient 
records; failure to cooperate and participate in Board investigation; sexual abuse, 
misconduct, or relations with a patient. 
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A citation and fine is an administrative action by the 
Physical Therapy Board of California that may address 
relatively minor violations of the Physical Therapy Practice 
Act that would not necessarily warrant discipline to protect 
the public. Citation and fine orders are not disciplinary 

actions but are still matters of public record. Citations 
remain on a licensee’s file for five years and are then 
purged. By law, payment of a fine is considered satisfactory 
resolution of all violations contained in the citation. 

ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIONS—CITATIONS 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

CASTELLANOS, GLORIA VIVIAN PT 13304 Citation Issued 1/3/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Violating the PT Practice Act or Medical Practice Act; conviction of a crime; prescribing 
or administering to self, use of dangerous drugs or alcohol; failure to report 
disciplinary or criminal action to the Board; unprofessional conduct. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

GOUMAS, JASON PT 301469 Citation Issued 1/8/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Prescribing or administering to self, use of dangerous drugs or alcohol; violating the PT 
Practice Act or medical practice act; conviction of a crime; failure to report disciplinary 
or criminal action to the Board. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

TENNANT, NICOLE NICKEITHA PTA 10937 Citation Issued 1/10/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Failure to cooperate and participate in Board investigation; violating the PT Practice 
Act or Medical Practice Act; failure to report disciplinary or criminal action to the 
Board; unprofessional conduct. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

RAY, JONATHAN MARTIN PT 30586 Citation Issued 1/16/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Prescribing or administering to self, use of dangerous drugs or alcohol; violating the PT 
Practice Act or Medical Practice Act; conviction of a crime. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

FITZGIBBON, JAMES D PT 26617 Citation Issued 02/14/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Record-keeping requirements for continuing competency; failure to provide requested 
documents to the Board; continuing competency subject matter requirements; failure 
to cooperate and participate in Board investigation; continuing competency required; 
unprofessional conduct. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

MA, ZHIGANG PT 29429 Citation Issued 02/15/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Continuing competency subject matter requirements; continuing competency required; 
unprofessional conduct. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

LUCAS, MONICA JEAN PT 7364 Citation Issued 03/07/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Failure to maintain adequate and accurate patient records; misrepresenting 
documentation of patient care or deliberately falsifying patient records; gross 
negligence or repeated acts of negligence; patient record documentation requirements; 
unprofessional conduct. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

MEAD, JANE SHAU-CHIEN PT 13273 Citation Issued 03/13/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Failure to maintain adequate and accurate patient records; patient record 
documentation requirements; unprofessional conduct; misrepresenting documentation 
of patient care or deliberately falsifying patient records. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

VAZQUEZ JIMENEZ, ROSARIO PTA 51623 Citation Issued 03/14/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Prescribing or administering to self, use of dangerous drugs or alcohol; violating the PT 
Practice Act or Medical Practice Act; failure to report disciplinary or criminal action to 
the Board; unprofessional conduct; conviction of a crime. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

SHIRVANIAN, CHRISTINE PTA 50625 Citation Issued 03/29/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Violating the PT Practice Act or Medical Practice Act; prescribing or administering to 
self, use of dangerous drugs or alcohol; unprofessional conduct; conviction of a crime. 

(continued on page 31) 
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ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIONS—CITATIONS 
(continued from page 30) 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

BROWN, FRANKLIN PT 294394 Citation Issued 3/29/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Conviction of a crime; violating the PT Practice Act or Medical Practice Act; failure to 
report disciplinary or criminal action to the Board; unprofessional conduct; change of 
address notification. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

LARIOS, VICTOR EDWARD PT 295255 Citation Issued 04/02/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Conviction of a crime; violating the PT Practice Act or Medical Practice Act; failure to 
report disciplinary or criminal action to the Board; unprofessional conduct. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

UY, EDWARD OMAR ONDAY PT 38901 Citation Issued 04/10/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Conviction of a crime; violating the PT Practice Act or Medical Practice Act; failure to 
report disciplinary or criminal action to the Board; unprofessional conduct. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

LYNCH, SEAN THOMAS PTA 3084 Citation Issued 04/17/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Discipline by another state, federal government, or country; unprofessional conduct. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

PYRON, TERRANCE ANTHONY PT 43528 Citation Issued 04/17/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Conviction of a crime; failure to report disciplinary or criminal action to the Board; 
unprofessional conduct. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

SPANGENBERG, KEVIN W. PT 35126 Citation Issued 05/03/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Violating the PT Practice Act or Medical Practice Act; conviction of a crime; prescribing 
or administering to self, use of dangerous drugs or alcohol; unprofessional conduct. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

GUIDO, MICHELLE LYNN PT 28518 Citation Issued 05/10/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Patient record documentation requirements; unprofessional conduct; failure to 
maintain adequate and accurate patient records. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

WILLIAMS, MICHAEL ANDREW PT 294748 Citation Issued 05/10/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Violating the PT Practice Act or Medical Practice Act; conviction of a crime; prescribing 
or administering to self, use of dangerous drugs or alcohol; unprofessional conduct. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

ROCCO, GABRIEL PETER PT 294815 Citation Issued 05/10/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Conviction of a crime; unprofessional conduct. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

YEE, RICHARD KING HO PT 292589 Citation Issued 05/10/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Conviction of a crime; unprofessional conduct. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

LOVING, KRISTEN ELIZABETH PTA 48408 Citation Issued 05/24/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Violating the PT Practice Act or Medical Practice Act; conviction of a crime; prescribing 
or administering to self, use of dangerous drugs or alcohol; unprofessional conduct. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

WARE, CHANNING MICHELE PT 294226 Citation Issued 05/29/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Failure to notify of change of address; discipline by another state, federal government, 
or country; failure to report disciplinary or criminal action to the Board. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

MAZALIAN, JOSHUA ABRAHAM PT 37937 Citation Issued 05/29/2024 

Failure to maintain adequate and accurate patient records; patient record 
documentation requirements. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

SKAGGS, COURTNEY PT 306182 Citation Issued 06/28/2024 

VIOLATIONS 

Unprofessional conduct; violating the PT Practice Act or Medical Practice Act; 
conviction of a crime; prescribing or administering to self, use of dangerous drugs or 
alcohol. 

NAME LICENSE 
NO. ACTION EFFECTIVE 

DATE 

NGUYEN, JUSTIN PTA 52162 Citation Issued 6/28/2024 

Conviction of a crime; violating the PT Practice Act or Medical Practice Act; failure to 
report disciplinary or criminal action to the Board; unprofessional conduct. 



PROGRESS NOTES 
NEWS FROM THE PHYSICAL THERAPY BOARD OF CALIFORNIA 

Physical Therapy Board of California 
2005 Evergreen St., Suite 2600 Sacramento, CA 95815 
P: (916) 561-8200   F: (916) 263-2560  TDD: (800) 326-2297 

www.ptbc.ca.gov 

PDE-24-318 

http://www.ptbc.ca.gov

	Structure Bookmarks
	DO WE HAVE YOUR EMAIL ADDRESS? 
	WATCH FOR US 
	STAY CONNECTED! 
	President 
	Executive Officer 
	Vice President 
	Assistant Executive Officer 
	Manager 
	Manager 
	Manager 
	Manager 
	DO YOU WANT TO HOST A BOARD MEETING? 
	Who is the Physical Therapy Board of California? 
	Board Meetings 
	Benefits of Hosting a Board Meeting 
	BOARD MILESTONES 
	UPCOMING 2025 BOARD MEETINGS 
	March 18–19 
	June 25–27 
	September 22–24 
	December 11–12 
	PROFESSIONAL BOARD MEMBER ADVICE 
	DR. DAYLE ARMSTRONG: 
	Q: What advice would you give high school students thinking about entering the profession? 
	Q: What advice would you give physical therapy students? 
	Q: What advice would you give new grads about the exams? 
	Q: What is the one piece of advice you wish you would have gotten while going through the process of getting licensed? 
	Q: What advice would you give to a licensee who has had a complaint brought against them? 
	Q: What inspired you to become a physical therapist? 
	Q: What would you be doing now if you were not a physical therapist? 
	DR. ALICIA RABENA-AMEN: 
	Q: What advice would you give high school students thinking about entering the profession? 
	Q: What advice would you give physical therapy students? 
	Q: What is one thing you wish you could go back to physical therapy school and do over again? 
	Q: What advice would you give to new grads about the exams? 
	Q: What is the one piece of advice you wish you would have gotten while going through the process of getting licensed? 
	Q: What advice would you give to a licensee who has had a complaint brought against them? 
	Q: What inspired you to become a physical therapist? 
	Q: What would you be doing now if you were not a physical therapist? 
	DR. KAREN BRANDON: 
	Q: What advice would you give high school students thinking about entering the profession? 
	Q: What advice would you give physical therapy students? 
	Q: What is one thing you wish you could go back to physical therapy school and do over again? 
	Q: What advice would you give to new grads about the exams? 
	Q: What is the one piece of advice you wish you would have gotten while going through the process of getting licensed? 
	Q: What inspired you to become a physical therapist? 
	Q: What would you be doing now if you were not a physical therapist? 
	CHANGES TO THE CAL LAW EXAM 
	CAL-JAM Facts: 
	Benefits of the CAL-JAM include: 
	FOR THIS EDITION OF THE PROGRESS NOTES, PTBC SPOTLIGHTS TWO OF  ITS ENFORCEMENT ANALYSTS, BEATRIZ REYNOSO AND DAVID LAXTON. 
	BEATRIZ REYNOSO 
	Q: How long have you been with PTBC? 
	Q: Where did you work before coming to PTBC? 
	Q: Have you always worked in the Enforcement Unit? 
	Q: If you were not an enforcement analyst for PTBC, what would you be doing? 
	Q: Walk me through your day at work. 
	Q: What do you find the most rewarding about what you do? 
	Q: What is the most difficult part of your job? 
	Q: What advice would you give to a consumer when filing a complaint? 
	Q: What advice would you give to a licensee who has had a complaint filed against them? 
	Q: What does consumer protection mean to you? 
	DAVID LAXTON 
	Q: How long have you been with PTBC? 
	Q: Where did you work before coming to PTBC? 
	Q: Have you always worked in the Enforcement Unit? 
	Q: If you were not an enforcement analyst for PTBC, what would you be doing? 
	Q: Walk me through your day at work. 
	Q: What do you find the most rewarding about what you do? 
	Q: What is the most difficult part of your job? 
	Q: What advice would you give to a consumer when filing a complaint? 
	Q: What advice would you give to a licensee who has had a complaint filed against them? 
	Q: What does consumer protection mean to you? 
	BEWARE OF SCAMMERS 
	SAN DIEGO MESA COLLEGE 
	Less paper, less time, less room for error; more efficient, better service, greater access! 
	LICENSE VERIFICATION HAS GONE DIGITAL 
	HAS PTBC BEEN TO YOUR SCHOOL? 
	SUBSTANCE ABUSE REHABILITATION HOTLINE 
	PTBC OUTREACH SERVICES 
	School Presentations  
	Physical Therapy Board of California 
	Consumer Protection 
	Applications 
	Online Services 
	PTBC Booth at Events 
	STUDENT PRESENTATIONS FEEDBACK 
	ADMINISTRATIVE ACTIONS—DISCIPLINE 
	VIOLATIONS 
	Physical Therapy Board of California 
	PROGRESS NOTES 
	NEWS FROM THE PHYSICAL THERAPY BOARD OF CALIFORNIA 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		progressnotes_fall_2024.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		







[Enter personal and organization information through the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 2



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 0



		Passed: 30



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Passed		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Passed		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Passed		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Needs manual check		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Passed		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Passed		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Needs manual check		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Passed		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Passed		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Passed		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Passed		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Passed		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Passed		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Passed		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Passed		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Passed		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Passed		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Passed		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Passed		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Passed		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top

